105TH CONGRESS REPORT
2d Session HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES 105-648

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION AND RELATED
AGENCIES APPROPRIATIONS BILL, 1999

JULY 24, 1998.—Committed to the Committee of the Whole House on the State of
the Union and ordered to be printed

Mr. WOLF, from the Committee on Appropriations,
submitted the following

REPORT
together with

ADDITIONAL VIEWS

[To accompany H.R. 4328]

The Committee on Appropriations submits the following report in
explanation of the accompanying bill making appropriations for the
Department of Transportation and related agencies for the fiscal
year ending September 30, 1999.

INDEX TO BILL AND REPORT
Page number
Bill Report
Narrative summary of Committee action ........ccccceeveveerriieeriieeeniieeeries e 2
Program, project, and activity ........ccocceeriieriiiniiiiieiee e e 5
Title I—Department of Transportation:

Office of the Secretary .... 2 5
Coast Guard ......cccccceveeenverveenncnne. 6 19
Federal Aviation Administration .... 11 43
Federal Highway Administration ..........c.cccceeuueenn. 17 80
National Highway Traffic Safety Administration ..........cc.cccocceeneene 19 101
Federal Railroad Administration ..........cccccocceevieniienicnnicnicnneennen. 22 111
Federal Transit Administration ........cc.cccecceevieeneennee. 26 122
Saint Lawrence Seaway Development Corporation . 35 168
Research and Special Programs Administration ...... 36 169
Office of Inspector General .........ccccccvvervreennnnnn. 38 174
Surface Transportation Board ........c..cccccovvieviiniiiinieniiienienieeeee 38 174
Title II—Related Agencies:
Architectural and Transportation Barriers Compliance Board ....... 39 176
National Transportation Safety Board ..........cccccoeeieeeiieeiniieeininiennnns 39 176

49-926



Page number

Bill Report
Title III—General ProviSions .......c...cccceeeeeerieniienienieenieeieenieeiee e eeees 40 178
House Report Requirements:
Appropriations not authorized by 1aw ........cccccoeviiiiiiiiiiniiiieiiees e, 189
Changes in eXiStiNg LlaW ......ccccccviiiieiiiieeeiieeeceee e ere e svreeenne eeeeees 184
Comparison with budget resolution .........c.cccocceeriiiiiiiniieiieniiiiens e 189
Constitutional authority ........cccccceeeiiiiiiiiiieeceeeeeceee e eeeeees 180
Financial assistance to state and local governments ........c.cccceveeees e 190
Five-year projections of outlays .......cccccecveeiviieiiiiieencieeesieecieeeees eeeeees 190
RAMSEYET ..ot ne eeeaees 181
RESCISSIONS .utiiiiiiiiiieeeeeee ettt eeareen 180
Transfers of funds .......ccccoecieiiiiiiieeeee e e 181
Tabular summary of the bill .........ccccoeeiiiiiiiiieeieeece s v 192

SUMMARY AND MAJOR RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE BILL

The accompanying bill would provide $13,735,899,900 in new
budget (obligational) authority for the programs of the Department
of Transportation and related agencies, an increase of $276,728,900
above the $13,459,171,000 requested in the budget. In total, the
bill includes obligational authority (new budget authority, guaran-
teed obligations contained in the Transportation Equity Act for the
21st Century (TEA21), limitations on obligations, and exempt obli-
gations) of $46,891,913,900. This is $4,767,529,134 more than the
comparable fiscal year 1998 enacted levels and $3,878,791,043
more than the budget request.

Selected major recommendations in the accompanying bill are:

(1) An appropriation of $7,677,558,000 for the Federal Avia-
tion Administration, an increase of $275,964,000 above the fis-
cal year 1998 level;

(2) A provision providing for $1,800,000,000 for grants-in-aid
for airports, an increase of $100,000,000 over the fiscal year
1998 level and the budget request;

(3) An appropriation of $2,700,000,000 for operating ex-
penses of the Coast Guard, including $406,000,000 for counter-
drug activities (an increase of $40,000,000 or 11 percent) above
the fiscal year 1998 level,

(4) An appropriation of $609,230,000 for grants to the Na-
tional Railroad Passenger Corporation (Amtrak), to cover cap-
ital expenses;

(5) An appropriation of $50,000,000 to complete the construc-
tion of the 103-mile Washington, D.C. metrorail system,;

(6) A total of $73,230,900 for the office of the secretary,
$4,993,100 below fiscal year 1998 and $5,175,100 below the
budget request;

(7) Highway program obligation limitations of
$25,511,000,000, consistent with provisions of TEA21, and
$4,011,000,000 over fiscal year 1998; and

(8) Transit program obligation limitations of $5,365,000,000
consistent with provisions of TEA21, and $521,262,000 over fis-
cal year 1998.



3

THE EFFECT AND IMPLEMENTATION OF THE TRANSPORTATION
EQuiTy ACT FOR THE 21ST CENTURY

Over the objections of the House and Senate Committees on Ap-
propriations and the House and Senate Budget Committees, the
Transportation Equity Act for the 21st Century (TEA21) amended
the Budget Enforcement Act to provide two new additional spend-
ing categories or “firewalls”, the highway category and the mass
transit category. The highway category is comprised of all funding
for federal-aid highways, motor carrier safety programs, highway
safety grants, and highway safety research and development pro-

rams. The highway category obligations are capped at
%25,883,000,000 and outlays are capped at $21,885,000,000 in fiscal
year 1999. If appropriations action forces highway obligations or
outlays to exceed these levels, the difference is charged against the
non-defense discretionary spending category. Likewise, the transit
category is comprised of funding for transit formula grants, transit
capital projects, Federal Transit Administration administrative ex-
penses, transit planning and research programs, and university
transportation research. The mass transit category obligations are
capped at $5,365,000,000 and outlays are capped at $4,401,000,000
in fiscal year 1999. Any additional appropriated funding above the
levels specified as guaranteed for each transit program in TEA21
(that which could be appropriated from general funds authorized
under section 5338(h) of TEA21) is charged to the non-defense dis-
cretionary category.

These “firewalls” make it virtually impossible for the Appropria-
tions Committee to make downward adjustments to those funding
levels in the annual appropriations process over the next five years.
This Committee argued that providing large increases for those
programs, and guaranteeing those amounts through firewall mech-
anisms and points of order in the House, essentially created man-
datory appropriations within the discretionary caps, which would
undermine Congressional flexibility to fund other equally impor-
tant programs. As a result, of the $46,891,913,900 of budgetary re-
sources provided in this bill, nearly 70 percent, is not controlled by
annual appropriations Acts but is predetermined by TEA21. The
remaining $14,800,000,000 includes appropriations and budgetary
resources principally for the National Railroad Passenger Corpora-
tion (Amtrak), the U.S. Coast Guard, the Federal Aviation Admin-
istration, the offices of the secretary, the Research and Special Pro-
grams Administration, and a number of smaller independent agen-
cies. These appropriations are currently controlled by annual ap-
propriations action.

The Committee has worked hard in this new environment to
produce a balanced bill, which provides adequately for all modes of
transportation. The transportation subcommittee has been allo-
cated a 7.4 percent increase ($2.8 billion) in outlays for the coming
fiscal year, while the non-defense discretionary budget as a whole
is at a hard freeze. Clearly, this increase will cause non-transpor-
tation programs all across the government to be under more severe
budget pressures, in order to keep the overall budget in balance.
However, the effect of the firewalls also leaves its mark on those
transportation programs and activities not covered within the sur-



4

face transportation guarantees—most notably the Coast Guard and
the Federal Aviation Administration. Since the highway and tran-
sit guarantees consume the full 7.4 percent increase provided to
the Subcommittee, other agencies in the bill must compete for left-
over funding, which is essentially at a hard freeze. The FAA and
the Coast Guard together requested an increase of almost
$600,000,000 in fiscal year 1999 outlays. Although reasonable, this
level of funding is simply not possible because of the firewalls, re-
sulting in a Committee bill approximately $250,000,000 below the
request for these safety-related agencies. Since the Subcommittee
is required to allocate all of its increased resources to firewalled
programs, these other agencies will continue to feel the budgetary
pressures.

The Committee has done the best it can considering the new fire-
walls. However, the Committee is concerned that this new legisla-
tion skews transportation priorities inappropriately, by providing a
banquet of increases to highway and transit spending while leaving
safety-related agencies such as the Coast Guard and FAA to scram-
ble for the remaining crumbs. In addition, high priority policy ini-
tiatives such as increased funding for drug interdiction could not
be fully funded without offsetting cuts in Coast Guard spending be-
cause of the firewalls. The Committee continues to believe that
safety should remain the Federal Government’s highest responsibil-
ity in the transportation area. Were it not for the firewalls, a por-
tion of the generous 7.4 percent increase could have been allocated
to improvements in aviation or maritime safety, and more could
have been done to fight the menace of illegal drug trafficking, while
still providing significant increases in highway and transit pro-
grams. The Committee has also been unable to consider increases
above the guaranteed levels for highways and transit programs, be-
cause it would have required even further reductions in critical
FAA and Coast Guard programs.

TABULAR SUMMARY

A table summarizing the amounts provided for fiscal year 1998
and the amounts recommended in the bill for fiscal year 1999 com-
pared with the budget estimates is included at the end of this re-
port.

COMMITTEE HEARINGS

The Committee has conducted extensive hearings on the pro-
grams and projects provided for in the Department of Transpor-
tation and Related Agencies Appropriations Bill for fiscal year
1999. These hearings are contained in seven published volumes to-
taling approximately 9,000 pages. The Committee received testi-
mony from officials of the executive branch, Members of Congress,
officials of the General Accounting Office, officials of state and local
governments, and private citizens.

The bill recommendations for fiscal year 1999 have been devel-
oped after careful consideration of all the information available to
the Committee.



5

PROGRAM, PROJECT, AND ACTIVITY

During fiscal year 1999, for the purposes of the Balanced Budget
and Emergency Deficit Control Act of 1985 (Public Law 99-177), as
amended, with respect to appropriations contained in the accom-
panying bill, the terms “program, project, and activity” shall mean
any item for which a dollar amount is contained in an appropria-
tions Act (including joint resolutions providing continuing appro-
priations) or accompanying reports of the House and Senate Com-
mittees on Appropriations, or accompanying conference reports and
joint explanatory statements of the committee of conference. This
definition shall apply to all programs for which new budget
(obligational) authority is provided, as well as to capital investment
grants, Federal Transit Administration. In addition, the percentage
reductions made pursuant to a sequestration order to funds appro-
priated for facilities and equipment, Federal Aviation Administra-
tion, and for acquisition, construction, and improvements, Coast
Guard, shall be applied equally to each “budget item” that is listed
under said accounts in the budget justifications submitted to the
House and Senate Committees on Appropriations as modified by
subsequent appropriations Acts and accompanying committee re-
ports, conference reports, or joint explanatory statements of the
committee of conference.

SAFETY PROGRAMS

In this bill, the Committee has worked hard to protect funding
for essential safety-related programs of the Department of Trans-
portation and the independent agencies. This has been difficult, but
not impossible, given the budget constraints faced by the Federal
Government this year. In some cases, funds have been added to the
administration’s request for safety-related activities. However, if, in
the judgment of departmental officials any of the Committee’s rec-
ommendations would significantly harm transportation safety, or if
unanticipated safety needs arise during the course of the appro-
priations process, the Committee welcomes discussions with the ad-
ministration to adjust individual funding levels and provide the
funding needed. The bill also allows significant flexibility through
the reprogramming process, which requires no further legislative
action. The Committee will work with administration officials to re-
program funds for safety programs if that should be required.

TITLE I—-DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY

SALARIES AND EXPENSES

Appropriation, fiscal year 19981 .......cccccoviiiiiiiiiiiiieeiiee e $61,000,000
Budget estimate, fiscal year 1999 .... 61,930,000
Recommended in the bill2 ................ (57,979,900)
Bill compared with:
Appropriation, fiscal year 1998 .........ccccoceveeviiieiiiieerieeesiee s —-3,020,100
Budget estimate, fiscal year 1999 ........cccoovvvviiieniiieiiiiniecieee, —3,950,100

1Excludes reductions of $343,000 for TASC.
2Total amount appropriated in separate accounts.



6

The bill provides a total program level of $57,979,900 for the sal-
aries and expenses of the various offices comprising the Office of
the Secretary. This year, however, the Committee has not approved
the consolidated appropriations request for the various offices with-
in the office of the secretary. Specific program recommendations
are discussed in this report under the individual appropriations ac-
counts.

Congressional justifications.—The Committee was displeased
with the untimely submission of the department’s fiscal year 1999
congressional justifications. While other executive departments are
able to submit their congressional justifications concurrent with the
official submission of the President’s budget to Congress, the de-
partment has not been able to do the same. Therefore, the Commit-
tee directs the department to submit all of the department’s fiscal
year congressional justifications on the first Monday in February,
concurrent with the official submission of the President’s budget to
Congress.

Moreover, the department is directed to submit its fiscal year
2000 congressional justification materials for the salaries and ex-
penses of the office of the secretary at the same level of detail pro-
vided in the congressional justifications presented in fiscal year
1994.

Staffing levels.—The offices comprising the offices of the sec-
retary are directed not to fill any positions in fiscal year 1998 that
are currently vacant, particularly if such vacancies are proposed in
this Act for elimination in fiscal year 1999 and not to fill those po-
sitions in 1998 unless the statement of managers accompanying the
conference report for this bill specifically references the individual
positions being restored.

The Committee has endeavored to eliminate various positions
that the department had indicated were vacant at the time the
Committee was finalizing its recommendations. It is the intent of
the Committee to avoid any reductions in force and the Committee
intends to work with the department as the final conference report
is developed to avoid serious personnel disruptions.

Travel—The Committee directs that travel funds appropriated
for offices of the secretary shall not be supplemented with funds
from other elements of the department excluding those related to
the use of military aircraft.

GENERAL PROVISIONS

Limitation on political and Presidential appointees.—The Com-
mittee has included a provision in the bill (sec. 305), similar to pro-
visions in past Department of Transportation and Related Agencies
Appropriations Acts, which limits the number of political and Pres-
idential appointees within the Department of Transportation. The
ceiling for fiscal year 1999 is 88 personnel, which is 19 below the
ceiling enacted in fiscal year 1998 and the same level as on board
at the end of fiscal year 1997. The Committee notes that the de-
partment had only 77 political and presidential appointees on
board this spring, and at no time since 1991 have such positions
exceeded 100. The bill specifies that no political or presidential ap-
pointee may be detailed outside the Department of Transportation.



7

Advisory committees.—The Committee has continued bill lan-
guage that was included in past Department of Transportation and
Related Agencies Appropriations Acts which limit the funds used
for advisory committees of the Department of Transportation. The
budget requested that the limitation be deleted.

IMMEDIATE OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY

Appropriation, fiscal year 19981 .......cccccoviiiiiiiiiiiieeieee e, ($1,916,300)
Budget estimate, fiscal year 1999 2 (1,988,800)
Recommended in the bill .........ccccoooiiiiiiiiiiiieiecceceeeceee e 1,623,800
Bill compared with:
Appropriation, fiscal year 1998 .........cccoooveiiiiiniieiienieeeeeeeeeen —292,500
Budget estimate, fiscal year 1999 ........ccccocvviviiiiiniiieeiiiieeenes —365,000

1 Appropriated within the consolidated salaries and expenses account.

2Requested in the consolidated salaries and expenses account.

The Immediate Office of the Secretary has the primary respon-
sibility to provide overall planning, direction, and control of depart-
mental affairs. The Committee recommends an appropriation of
$1,623,800 for expenses of the Immediate Office of the Secretary,
which represents a reduction of $292,500 from comparable levels
provided for fiscal year 1998, and $365,000 below the budget re-
quest. The recommendation assumes the following staffing and
other reductions:

Eliminate 1 staff aSSiStant «.eoeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee et eeeeeeeeneean —$100,000
Eliminate 1 deputy chief of staff ........c..cccoviriiinniinnieee, —150,000
Disallow printing costs related to Garrett A. Morgan technology

and transportation futures program ............cccceevieiiiieniennieennenn. —15,000
Reduction in travel COSES ........cooovviviiiiiiiiiiiiieeee e —100,000

Eliminate various staff positions.—The Committee recommenda-
tion assumes the elimination of one staff assistant position and one
deputy chief of staff. The Committee believes that these positions
can be eliminated without affecting the core responsibilities, duties
and functions of the department or the office of the secretary. In
light of other downsizing and staff reductions planned by the de-
partment and recommended by the Committee, the office of the sec-
retary should set the example for the department.

Disallow printing costs related to Garrett A. Morgan technology
and transportation futures program.—The Committee has not pro-
vided $15,000 requested to print documents related to the Garrett
A. Morgan program, a program that seeks to encourage minority
students to pursue transportation careers. Funds for this activity
are included within the $200,000 provided to RSPA for the Garrett
A. Morgan program in fiscal year 1999.

Reduction in travel costs.—The Committee recommends that
travel expenses of the immediate office of the secretary be reduced
by $100,000. Travel expenses of this office have increased by al-
most 70 percent in one year, far in excess of the rate of inflation.
Increases in travel of this magnitude are not justified. The Com-
mittee recommendation will provide a total of $160,000 for travel
in fiscal year 1999, the same level as approved by the Congress in
fiscal year 1998. In light of other downsizing and staff reductions
planned by the department and recommended by the Committee,
the office of the secretary should set an example of economy for the
department.



8

IMMEDIATE OFFICE OF THE DEPUTY SECRETARY

Appropriation, fiscal year 19981 .......cccccooiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeie e, ($554,700)
Budget estimate, fiscal year 19992 . (595,900)
Recommended in the bill ..........cccooeoiiiiiiiiiiiiicceeeceeee s 585,000
Bill compared with:
Appropriation, fiscal year 1998 .........ccccccviiiiniiiiiiinieeeeeeeee, +30,300
Budget estimate, fiscal year 1999 ........ccccocvviviiiiiniieeiniieeenes —10,900

1 Appropriated within the consolidated salaries and expenses account.
2Requested in the consolidated salaries and expenses account.

The Immediate Office of the Deputy Secretary has the primary
responsibility to assist the Secretary in the overall planning, direc-
tion and control of departmental affairs. The Committee rec-
ommends an appropriation of $585,000 for expenses of the office of
the deputy secretary, which represents an increase of $30,300 from
comparable levels provided for fiscal year 1998, and $10,900 below
the budget request. The recommendation assumes a staffing level
of 7 full time equivalent positions and the following reduction:

Reduction in travel COSES ....ovviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeieeeeeeeeeeeee e —$10,900

Reduction in travel costs—The Committee recommends that
travel expenses of the immediate office of the deputy secretary be
reduced by $10,900. Travel expenses of this office have increased
by over 130 percent since 1995 and almost 63 percent since 1996,
far in excess of the rate of inflation. This reduction will provide a
total of $15,100 for travel in fiscal year 1999, the same level as pro-
vided in fiscal year 1996. In light of other downsizing and staff re-
ductions planned by the department and recommended by the
Committee, the immediate offices of the secretary and deputy sec-
retary should set the example of economy for the department.

OFFICE OF THE GENERAL COUNSEL

Appropriation, fiscal year 19981 .......cccccooviiiiiriiiiiiiieeieeeeeeeeen ($8,745,800)
Budget estimate, fiscal year 19992 . (9,195,000)
Recommended in the bill ..........ccooovviiiiiiiiiiiiiieeceee e, 8,895,000
Bill compared with:
Appropriation, fiscal year 1998 .........ccccoviiviriieniniiinenienenene, +149,200
Budget estimate, fiscal year 1999 ......ccccoovviviiiiiiieiiiinieeieeee —300,000

1 Appropriated within the consolidated salaries and expenses account.
2Requested in the consolidated salaries and expenses account.

The Office of the General Counsel provides legal services to the
Office of the Secretary and coordinates and reviews the legal work
of the chief counsels’ offices of the operating administrations.

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $8,895,000 for
expenses of the office of general counsel, which represents an in-
crease of $149,200 from comparable levels provided for fiscal year
1998, and $300,000 below the budget request. The recommendation
assumes the elimination of 3 attorney advisors (—$300,000).

OFFICE OF THE ASSISTANT SECRETARY FOR PoOLICY

Appropriation, fiscal year 19981 ........ccccooviiiieriiienieeieeie e ($2,795,500)
Budget estimate, fiscal year 19992 . (2,767,200)
Recommended in the bill ..........cccooeiiiiiiiiiiiiecceecee s 2,667,200
Bill compared with:
Appropriation, fiscal year 1998 ..........cccooeevviieeiiieeeieeeeee s —128,300
Budget estimate, fiscal year 1999 ........cccccovviviiviieiiieeeeieeenns —100,000

1 Appropriated within the consolidated salaries and expenses account.
2Requested in the consolidated salaries and expenses account.



9

The Assistant Secretary for Policy is the chief domestic policy of-
ficer of the department and is responsible to the Secretary for anal-
ysis, development, communication and review of policies and plans
for domestic transportation issues.

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $2,667,200 for
expenses of the office of the assistant secretary for policy, which
represents a reduction of $128,300 from comparable levels provided
for fiscal year 1998, and $100,000 below the level requested in the
budget. The recommendation assumes the elimination of 2 policy
analysts (—$100,000).

OFFICE OF THE ASSISTANT SECRETARY FOR AVIATION AND
INTERNATIONAL AFFAIRS

Appropriation, fiscal year 19981 ........cccceviiiiriiiierieeeceee e ($7,554,300)
Budget estimate, fiscal year 19992 ........c.ccccevviiniieiiiniieieeieeee (7,427,200)
Recommended in the bill ..........cccoeeeiiiiiiiiieniieece e 7,002,200
Bill compared with:
Appropriation, fiscal year 1998 ........cccooveviiiriieiiieniecieeeeeeeen —552,100
Budget estimate, fiscal year 1999 ........ccccccovvvieviiiieeiieeeeieeeenes —425,000

1 Appropriated within the consolidated salaries and expenses account.

2Requested in the consolidated salaries and expenses account.

The Assistant Secretary for Aviation and International Affairs is
responsible for administering economic regulatory functions regard-
ing the airline industry and provides departmental leadership and
coordination on international transportation policy issues relating
to maritime, trade, technical assistance and cooperative programs.

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $7,002,200 for
expenses of the office of the assistant secretary for aviation and
international affairs, which represents a reduction of $552,100 from
comparable levels provided for fiscal year 1998, and $425,000 below
the level requested in the budget. The recommendation assumes
the following staffing reductions:

Eliminate 4 transportation industry analysts ........c.ccccevenierienennne. —$300,000
Eliminate 1 special assistant ..........ccoccevveeniieeiieniieniieniceeeeeeee —125,000

OFFICE OF THE ASSISTANT SECRETARY FOR BUDGET AND PROGRAMS

Appropriation, fiscal year 19981 .........ccocevveveiveeveeeeeeeeeeeeeeenens ($6,119,800)
Budget estimate, fiscal year 19992 . (6,464,300)
Recommended in the bill .........ccccoeeiiiiiiiiiiiiecceeeeeeeee s 6,069,300
Bill compared with:
Appropriation, fiscal year 1998 ........cccccccvirviiiiiiciieiniiieeieeeees -50,500
Budget estimate, fiscal year 1999 ......ccccooviiviiiiiiiiiiinieeieee —395,000

1 Appropriated within the consolidated salaries and expenses account.
2Requested in the consolidated salaries and expenses account.

The Assistant Secretary for Budget and Programs is responsible
for developing, reviewing and presenting budget resource require-
ments for the department to the Secretary, Congress and the Office
of Management and Budget.

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $6,069,300 for
expenses of the office of the assistant secretary for budget and pro-
grams, which represents a decrease of $50,500 from comparable
levels provided for fiscal year 1998, and $395,000 below the budget
request. The recommendation assumes the following reductions:



10

Disallow increase in reception and representation costs —$20,000
Eliminate 1 staff accountant and 1 program analyst ...... —175,000
General reduction due to budget constraints ..........ccccceecvvveeeieeeennnns —200,000

Disallow increases in reception and representation costs.—The
Committee has not provided an increase of $20,000 for additional
reception and representation activities. This request has been re-
jected for the past several years. In light of significant staffing re-
ductions and budget constraints, approving additional appropria-
tions for reception and representation cannot be justified.

OFFICE OF THE ASSISTANT SECRETARY FOR GOVERNMENTAL AFFAIRS

Appropriation, fiscal year 19981 ....... ($1,873,000)
Budget estimate, fiscal year 1999 2 (1,940,600)
Recommended in the bill ..........cccoeeiiiiiiiiiiiiiecceceee s 1,672,000
Bill compared with:
Appropriation, fiscal year 1998 ..........cccooeevviieeiiieeeieeeeee s —201,000
Budget estimate, fiscal year 1999 .......cccoooiviiiiiieiiiinieeieee — 268,600

1 Appropriated within the consolidated salaries and expenses account.
2Requested in the consolidated salaries and expenses account.

The Office of the Assistant Secretary for Governmental Affairs is
responsible for coordinating all Congressional, intergovernmental,
and consumer activities of the department.

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $1,672,000 for
this office, which represents a decrease of $201,000 from the com-
parable 1998 level and a decrease of $268,600 from the budget re-
quest. The recommendation assumes a staffing level of 22 full time
equivalent positions, one fewer than provided in fiscal year 1998
and requested in the budget. The recommendation assumes the fol-
lowing reductions:

Eliminate deputy assistant secretary for governmental affairs ..... —$150,000
General reduction due to budget constraints ............ccocceevieriiennnnn. —100,000
Travel redUCtIONS ........ccooveeieiieeeeiiiieeeieeeeceee e e e eeareeeeans —18,600

OFFICE OF THE ASSISTANT SECRETARY FOR ADMINISTRATION

($20,137,200)
(20,213.100)

Appropriation, fiscal year 19981 .......
Budget estimate, fiscal year 19992 ...

Recommended in the bill ..........ccoooviiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeee e 19,147,100
Bill compared with:
Appropriation, fiscal year 1998 ........ccccoveviriiiniiniiinenieneneene, -990,100
Budget estimate, fiscal year 1999 ........ccccooviiviiieieicieeeeieeeenns -1,066,000

1 Appropriated within the consolidated salaries and expenses account and includes reduction of $343,000
for TASC and carryover of $505,900.

2Requested in the consolidated salaries and expenses account.

The Office of the Assistant Secretary for Administration is re-
sponsible for coordinating, overseeing and conducting various ac-
counting, procurement, personnel management, and ADP oper-
ations of the department.

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $19,147,100 for
expenses of the office of the assistant secretary for administration,
which represents a reduction of $990,100 from comparable levels
provided for fiscal year 1998, and $1,066,000 below the budget re-
quest. The recommendation assumes the following reductions:

Disallow increase in travel eXpenses ........ccccccceeveeeeerieeiniveessiveeennns —$16,000
Eliminate 3 positions (1 budget analyst, 1 program analyst, 1
procurement analySt) ......coccoeeeeviierieeiiienieeie et —300,000

Eliminate 10 procurement analysts from the office of acquisition —1750,000



11

Eliminate 3 positions.—The Committee recommendation elimi-
nates three positions within the office of administration: 1 budget
analyst, 1 program analyst, and 1 procurement analyst. These posi-
tions are currently vacant and there does not appear to be any plan
to fill them.

Eliminate 10 procurement analysts from the office of acquisi-
tion.—The Committee recommendation reduces by 10 the number
of procurement analysts in the office of acquisition and grants
management. While the Committee once supported the depart-
ment’s intended aggressive initiative to improve acquisition over-
sight at the departmental level, the Committee now questions the
value added by limited, informal secretarial reviews. Over the past
years, the FAA, which is responsible for the majority of the depart-
ment’s major initiatives, has been provided new acquisition au-
thorities, including greater flexibility and latitude in its procure-
ment program, and as a result, the administrative offices of the
secretary have little, if any, oversight role.

OFFICE OF PUBLIC AFFAIRS

Appropriation, fiscal year 19981 .......cccccoviiiiiieiiieiieeieee e ($1,746,600)
Budget estimate, fiscal year 19992 . (1,752,600)
Recommended in the bill ..........cccoooiiiiiiiiiiiiieiceceeeeeee s 1,377,600
Bill compared with:
Appropriation, fiscal year 1998 .........cccoocvieiiiniiieiienieeeeeeeeeen —369,000
Budget estimate, fiscal year 1999 .......cccoooviviiiiiiiiiiiniieiiee — 375,000

1 Appropriated within the consolidated salaries and expenses account.
2Requested in the consolidated salaries and expenses account.

The Office of Public Affairs is responsible for news releases, arti-
cles, fact sheets, briefing materials, publications, and audio-visual
materials of the department.

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $1,377,600 for
expenses of the office of public affairs, which represents a reduction
of $369,000 from comparable levels provided for fiscal year 1998,
and $375,000 below the budget request. The recommendation as-
sumes the following reductions:

Eliminate public affairs associate director of speechwriting and

TESEATCIL ettt e e e e e et e e e e e eeeeeeeeeeeeeereesraeeaaeenas —$125,000
Eliminate 2 public affairs specialists ...........ccccceeevvennenn. —100,000
Eliminate special assistant to the associate director —125,000

Eliminate various positions.—The Committee recommends elimi-
nation of four positions within the office of public affairs. In light
of budget constraints and other government downsizing, public af-
fairs operations not critical to the department can be reduced with-
out significantly affecting the core responsibilities of the office of
the secretary.

EXECUTIVE SECRETARIAT

Appropriation, fiscal year 19981 ........cccceeiiiiviiieieeieeeeree e ($1,088,500)
Budget estimate, fiscal year 19992 .... (1,046,900)
Recommended in the bill ..........ccoovvviiiiiiiiiiiiiieieeceee e 1,046,900
Bill compared with:

Appropriation, fiscal year 1998 ..........cccooeevviieeiiiieeeieeeee s —41,600

Budget estimate, fiscal year 1999 .......cccooviiiiiiiiiiiiiciierieeiens e

1 Appropriated within the consolidated salaries and expenses account.
2Requested in the consolidated salaries and expenses account.



12

The Executive Secretariat assists the Secretary and Deputy Sec-
retary in carrying out their management functions and responsibil-
ities by controlling and coordinating internal and external written
materials.

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $1,046,900 for
expenses of the office of the executive secretariat, which represents
a reduction of $41,600 from comparable levels provided for fiscal
year 1998, and the same level as the budget request. The rec-
ommendation assumes a staffing level of 15 full time equivalent
(FTE) positions, the same level as the budget request and a reduc-
tion of one FTE from fiscal year 1998.

BOARD OF CONTRACT APPEALS

Appropriation, fiscal year 19981 .......cccccoviiiiiiiiiiieeeee e ($480,700)
Budget estimate, fiscal year 19992 (675,500)
Recommended in the bill ..........ccooovviiiiiiiiiiiiiieeceeceeee e 675,500
Bill compared with:

Appropriation, fiscal year 1998 .........cccoooviiiiiiiiiiinieeeeeeeee. +194,800

Budget estimate, fiscal year 1999 .......ccccooviiiiiiiiiiniieieeeens e

1 Appropriated within the consolidated salaries and expenses account.

2Requested in the consolidated salaries and expenses account.

The Board of Contract Appeals provides an independent forum
for considering all contract-related claims by or against a contrac-
tor involving any element of the department.

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $675,500 for ex-
penses of the board of contract appeals, which represents an in-
crease of $194,800 from comparable levels provided for fiscal year
1998, and the same level as the budget request. The recommenda-
tion assumes a staffing level of 6 full time equivalent positions, the
same level as in fiscal year 1998 and requested in the budget.

OFFICE OF SMALL AND DISADVANTAGED BUSINESS UTILIZATION

Appropriation, fiscal year 19981 ........ccccoeviiiiiiiiiiiiieeieeee e ($1,053,600)
Budget estimate, fiscal year 19992 (909,200)
Recommended in the bill .........cocoovviiiiiiiiiiiiiiecceeceee e 839,200
Bill compared with:
Appropriation, fiscal year 1998 .........ccccocviviiiieiciieenieeenieeeens —214,400
Budget estimate, fiscal year 1999 ........ccccovvevieveniinenieinieneenne —70,000

1 Appropriated within the consolidated salaries and expenses account.

2Requested in the consolidated salaries and expenses account.

The Office of Small and Disadvantaged Business Utilization is
responsible for promoting small and disadvantaged business par-
ticipation in the department’s procurement and grants programs.
The Committee recommends an appropriation of $839,200 for ex-
penses of the office of small and disadvantaged business utilization,
which represents a reduction of $214,400 from comparable levels
provided for fiscal year 1998, and $70,000 below the budget re-
quest. The recommendation assumes the elimination of one finan-
cial analyst.

Small business procurements.—The Committee encourages the
department to increase small business procurement opportunities
arising from projects that involve federal funding. Outreach and as-
sistance to minority, women-owned and disadvantaged businesses
should be promoted to increase participation in the department’s
procurements. The Committee recommends that a focused effort be



13

made to increase the opportunity and participation of small busi-
nesses in DOT-related procurements.

OFFICE OF INTELLIGENCE AND SECURITY

Appropriation, fiscal year 19981 ........cccceoviiiviiiieeieeeeee e ($1,025,000)
Budget estimate, fiscal year 1999 2 (1,036,100)
Recommended in the bill ..........cccoeoiiiiiiiiiiiiiecceceeeeee e 961,100
Bill compared with:
Appropriation, fiscal year 1998 .........ccccccvrviiiiniciieeniieenieeeees —63,900
Budget estimate, fiscal year 1999 ......ccccoooiviiiiiieiiiiieeieee —175,000

1 Appropriated within the consolidated salaries and expenses account.
2Requested in the consolidated salaries and expenses account.

The Office of Intelligence and Security was created during fiscal
year 1990 to address transportation intelligence and security
issues. The primary purposes of the office are to provide intel-
ligence and security oversight of the operating administrations to
increase the safety and security of the traveling public, and to pro-
vide the Secretary and Deputy Secretary with current intelligence
and security information, with special emphasis on potential or ac-
tual terrorist threats to transportation interests.

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $961,100 for ex-
penses of the office of intelligence and security, which represents
a decrease of $63,900 from comparable levels provided for fiscal
year 1998, and $75,000 below the level in the budget request. The
recommendation assumes elimination of one transportation secu-
rity specialist.

OFFICE OF THE CHIEF INFORMATION OFFICER

Appropriation, fiscal year 19981 ..........ccvviriiviniireneeieneereneeeens ($4,777,700)
Budget estimate, fiscal year 19992 (4,874,600)
Recommended in the bill ..........ccooovviiiiiiiiiiiiiiececceee e 4,400,000
Bill compared with:
Appropriation, fiscal year 1998 .........cccoooviiiiiiiiiiiiniieeeeeeee, —377,700
Budget estimate, fiscal year 1999 —474,600

1 Appropriated within the consolidated salaries and expenses account.
2Requested in the consolidated salaries and expenses account.

The Office of the Chief Information Officer serves as the prin-
cipal advisor to the Secretary on matters involving information re-
sources and information systems management, including respon-
sibility over the Federal Aviation Administration’s Year 2000 com-
pliance efforts.

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $4,400,000 for
expenses of the office of the chief information officer, which rep-
resents a reduction of $377,700 from comparable levels provided for
fiscal year 1998, and $474,600 below the budget request. The rec-
ommendation assumes a staffing level of 14 full time equivalent po-
sitions, the same level as provided in fiscal year 1998 and re-
quested in the budget. The recommendation includes $200,000 for
tracking, renovation and validation of the department’s Year 2000
efforts and reductions in other services due to outlay constraints
(—$474,600).



14

OFFICE OF INTERMODALISM

Appropriation, fiscal year 19981 .......cccccoeviiiiiiiiiiinieeieee e ($1,294,200)
Budget estimate, fiscal year 19992 ...... (1,041,900)
Recommended in the bill ....................... 1,018,000
Bill compared with:

Appropriation, fiscal year 1998 .................... —276,200
Budget estimate, fiscal year 1999 —23,900

1 Appropriated within the consolidated salaries and expenses account.
2Requested in the consolidated salaries and expenses account.

Congress mandated that an office of intermodalism be estab-
lished within the office of the secretary in Title V of the Intermodal
Surface Transportation Efficiency Act of 1991. As an organization
within the office of the secretary, the office works on intermodal
initiatives involving multiple operating administrations, and on
special projects assigned to, or by, the associate deputy secretary.
Within the department, the office works with operating administra-
tions through a partnership approach to problem solving. This ap-
proach ensures project outcomes that are shaped by the policies,
programs, and regulatory interpretations of the operating adminis-
trations and the office of the secretary.

The Committee has provided $1,018,000 for the office of inter-
modalism, which represents a reduction of $276,200 from com-
parable levels provided for fiscal year 1998 and $23,900 below the
budget request. The recommendation assumes a reduction of
$23,900 in travel expenses, which holds travel to the levels ap-
proved in fiscal year 1998. The Committee notes that an excessive
amount of travel to attend overseas forums has occurred over the
past year, despite numerous vacancies within the office.

OFrFICE OF CIVIL RIGHTS

Appropriation, fiscal year 19981 .........cccvviviiiinirrieneeieneeeneeeens $5,574,000
Budget estimate, fiscal year 1999 .... 6,966,000
Recommended in the bill ..........ccooovviiiiiiiiiiiiiieiceeceee e, 6,966,000
Bill compared with:

Appropriation, fiscal year 1998 .........cccoooiiiiiniiiiiiiniiceeeeeeen +1,392,000

Budget estimate, fiscal year 1999 .......c.ccccoviiiiiiiieciiiecciieecciees e
1Excludes reductions of $12,000 for TASC.

The Office of Civil Rights is responsible for advising the Sec-
retary on civil rights and equal opportunity matters and ensuring
full implementation of civil rights opportunity precepts in all of the
Department’s official actions and programs. This office is respon-
sible for enforcing laws and regulations that prohibit discrimina-
tion in federally operated and federally assisted transportation pro-
grams. This office also handles all civil rights cases related to De-
partment of Transportation employees.

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $6,966,000 for
expenses of the office of civil rights, which represents an increase
of $1,392,000 from fiscal year 1998 enacted levels and the same
level as the budget request.



15

TRANSPORTATION PLANNING, RESEARCH, AND DEVELOPMENT

Appropriation, fiscal year 19981 $4,400,000
Budget estimate, fiscal year 1999 4,710,000
Recommended in the bill ...........ccooviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiceee e 3,035,000
Bill compared with:
Appropriation, fiscal year 1998 ..........cccooievviiieeiiieeereeeeee s —1,365,000
Budget estimate, fiscal year 1999 ........ccccoovviviiiiiniieeiniieeenes -1,675,000

1Excludes reductions of $8,000 for TASC.

This appropriation finances those research activities and studies
concerned with planning, analysis, and information development
needed to support the Secretary’s responsibilities in the formula-
tion of national transportation policies. The overall program is car-
ried out primarily through contracts with other federal agencies,
educational institutions, nonprofit research organizations, and pri-
vate firms.

The Committee recommends $3,035,000 for this appropriation,
which represents a decrease of $1,675,000 below the request and
$1,365,000 from the 1998 enacted level. Within the total provided,
the recommended level holds transportation planning and studies
to $700,000; provides the budget request of $1,935,000 for salaries
and administrative expenses; and holds transportation system
planning to $400,000. These levels will permit annualization and
other pay-related costs for 15 FTE and will fully fund all ongoing
activities, and will provide nominal increases for proposed studies
and evaluations, albeit below the budget estimate.

The recommended level also provides $400,000 for the depart-
ment’s transportation system planning activities, which represents
a decrease of $462,000 from the 1998 enacted level and $770,000
below the budget request. The recommended level defers funding
for continued development of the electronic grants system, auto-
mated coordination, and the FOIA response system. A require-
ments analysis study for the FOIA response system, including costs
and benefits, has yet to be completed, and therefore the need for
such a system has not been quantified.

None of the funds provided under this appropriation shall be for
activities related to sustainable transportation.

Within the amounts provided for transportation planning, re-
search and development, the Committee has included sufficient re-
sources to fund a collaboration of industry, education, and govern-
ment entities to develop a skilled workforce for the transportation
industry, provided that total federal support for this activity not
exceed $1,000,000 in total.

TRANSPORTATION ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICE CENTER

Appropriation, fiscal year 19981 .......cccccoviiiiiiiiiiiieiieeeeeeen ($121,800,000)
Budget estimate, fiscal year 1999 2 (175,715,000)
Recommended in the bill3 ..........cccoiiiiiiiiiiiiiceecee e (109,124,000)
Bill compared with:
Appropriation, fiscal year 1998 ........cccceviiviriieniniininieeneene, (—12,676,000)
Budget estimate, fiscal year 1999 ......ccccoooiriiiiiiniiinieiieeee (—66,591,000)

1In fiscal year 1998, the limitation on transportation administrative service center expenses was reduced
by $3,000,000.

2Proposed without limitation. Amount reflected is the estimated program level for FY 1999.

3In fiscal year 1999, the limitation on transportation administrative service center expenses is also ad-
dressed in a general provision (—$20,000,000).



16

The transportation administrative service center was created in
fiscal year 1997 to provide common administrative services to the
various modes and outside entities that desire those services for
economy and efficiency. The fund is financed through negotiated
agreements with the department’s operating administrations and
other governmental elements requiring the center’s capabilities.

The Committee agreed to create the transportation administra-
tive service center in fiscal year 1997 at the department’s request.
In agreeing to that request, the Committee limited (1) the activities
that can be transferred to the transportation administrative service
center to only those approved by the agency administrator and (2)
special assessments or reimbursable agreements levied against any
program, project or activity funded in this Act to only those assess-
ments or reimbursable agreements and the basis for them are pre-
sented to and approved by the House and Senate Committees on
Appropriations. These limitations are continued in fiscal year 1999.

The Committee recommends a limitation of $109,124,000, a de-
crease of $12,676,000 from the enacted level and $66,591,000 below
the request. The recommended reductions from the budget request
reflect the following adjustments:

Eliminate the transportation computer center .............ccccceevuveeennnns —$15,000,000
Disallow proposed transfer of the National Oceanic and Atmos-

pheric Administration’s Office of Aeronautical Charting and

Cartography to the TASC .......oooooiiieiieeeeeeeeee e —51,591,000

Transportation computer center.—The conference agreement ac-
companying the fiscal year 1998 Department of Transportation and
Related Agencies Appropriations Act directed the department’s In-
spector General to evaluate TASC’s utility and cost effectiveness
both to the individual operating administrations and the depart-
ment in general and determine whether TASC is providing quality
services that are responsive to customer needs at competitive
prices. The IG’s audit concluded that TASC generally provides
services of utility to its users; however, the audit also disclosed
that several services raised substantive cost effectiveness issues.

Specifically, the IG determined that the Computer Center is cur-
rently capable of operating at only two-thirds of the level that OMB
considers cost effective. The IG report concluded that this lack of
cost effectiveness correlates closely with customer survey results
indicating that 75 percent of the Computer Center’s users ex-
pressed dissatisfaction with the cost competitiveness of the com-
puter center.

The IG also obtained an evaluation report of the computer center
prepared by a DOT consultant. Based upon that report and its own
audit, the IG concluded that computer center does not have the
customer base to operate in a cost effective manner and noted that
“the justification for continued operation of the computer center is
in doubt.”

The Committee’s recommendation eliminates the transportation
computer center within the transportation administrative service
center and permits the operating administrations to procure simi-
lar services from other governmental or private providers.

Disallow proposed transfer of the National Oceanic and Atmos-
pheric Administration’s Office of Aeronautical Charting and Cartog-
raphy to the TASC.—The budget proposed that the National Oce-



17

anic and Atmospheric Administration’s Office of Aeronautical
Charting and Cartography (AC&C) be transferred from the Depart-
ment of Commerce and placed within the TASC. While the depart-
ment believes that the AC&C product offerings are closely aligned
with the services provided by TASC, the Committee asserts that
the aeronautical charting services ultimately support aviation safe-
ty missions within the FAA, and it is more logical that these serv-
ices be performed within the FAA. The Committee recommendation
includes funding for this activity within the FAA’s appropriation
for fiscal year 1999. Accordingly, the TASC obligation limitation
has been reduced by $51,591,000 and staff reduced by 379 FTE.

General provision.—The Committee has included a general provi-
sion which provides that amounts budgeted for the transportation
administrative service center in this bill are reduced, on a pro-rata
basis, to a limitation of $89,124,000. The Committee believes that
this reduction is justified given the significant personnel reductions
that have occurred within the department over the past several
years. For example, the department projects that if staffing adjust-
ments continue at current rates through the end of fiscal year
1998, the 1998 civilian full time equivalent (FTE) employment will
be about 1,620, or two percent, below the levels provided for in the
fiscal year 1998 Department of Transportation and Related Agen-
cies Appropriations Act. As such, common administrative expenses
like copying, supplies, computer services, motor pool, parking and
transit benefits, and telecommunications services should be declin-
glg and can be accommodated within the levels provided in this

ct.

The Committee is concerned, however, that previous reductions
in obligation authority have not been reflected in reduced billings
to the modal administrations. As such, over the past several years,
TASC charges have not been reduced to correspond to Congres-
sional reductions and each year the modal administrations have
had to absorb sizable shortfalls in TASC funding. The Committee
directs the administrator of the TASC to develop a mechanism to
ensure that the budget approved for the TASC in this Act cor-
responds to the appropriations provided to the modes in this Act.
In allocating the reductions recommended in this Act for the TASC,
the administrator of the TASC shall not reduce funding provided
to the modes for the transportation computer center, as these serv-
ices are to be acquired from other sources in fiscal year 1999.

PAYMENTS TO AIR CARRIERS
(AIRPORT AND AIRWAY TRUST FUND)

The essential air service program was originally created by the
Airline Deregulation Act of 1978 as a temporary measure to con-
tinue air service to communities that had received federally man-
dated air service prior to deregulation. The program currently pro-
vides subsidies to air carriers serving small communities that meet
certain criteria. Subsidies, ranging from $5 to $320, currently sup-
port air service to 82 communities and serve about 700,000 pas-
sengers annually. This program was established to provide a
smooth phaseout of federal subsidies to airlines that serve small
airports.



18

The Federal Aviation Reauthorization Act of 1996 (Public Law
104—-264) authorized the collection of user fees for services provided
by the Federal Aviation Administration to aircraft that neither
take off from, nor land in the United States, commonly known as
overflight fees.

Consistent with this legislation, this program became a manda-
tory program in fiscal year 1998.

General provision.—Over the years, Congress and the depart-
ment have worked to streamline the essential air service program
and to increase its efficiency by eliminating communities that are
within an easy drive of a major hub airport or where the costs
clearly outweigh the benefits. The bill includes a limitation (sec.
331), as requested by the administration, that continues the exist-
ing eligibility standards and will help preserve those efficiencies.
Specifically, this limitation continues appropriations language that
limits the number of communities that receive essential air service
funding by excluding points in the 48 contiguous United States
that are located fewer than seventy highway miles from the near-
est large or medium hub airport, or that require a subsidy in ex-
cess of $200 per passenger, unless such point is more than 210
miles from the nearest large or medium airport.

MINORITY BUSINESS RESOURCE CENTER PROGRAM

‘g Limitation on
Appropriation direct loans

Appropriation, fiscal year 1998 $1,900,000 ($15,000,000)
Budget estimate, fiscal year 1999 1,900,000 (13,775,000)
Recommended in the bill ...........

1,900,000 (13,775,000)
Bill compared to:

Appropriation, fiscal year 1998 ......ccccccviviiiiis i, (—1,225,000)
Budget estimate, fiscal year 1999 ......cccccoiiiiiiis it e

The minority business resource center of the Office of Small Dis-
advantaged Business Utilization provides assistance in obtaining
short-term working capital and bonding for disadvantaged, minor-
ity, and women-owned businesses. The program enables qualified
businesses to obtain loans at prime interest rates for transpor-
tation-related projects.

Prior to fiscal year 1993, loans under this program were funded
by the Office of Small and Disadvantaged Business Utilization
without a limitation. Reflecting the changes made by the Credit
Reform Act of 1990, beginning in fiscal year 1993, a separate ap-
propriation was proposed in the President’s budget only for the
subsidy inherently assumed in those loans and the cost to admin-
ister the loan program.

The recommendation fully funds the budget request, which pro-
vides a limitation on direct loans of $13,775,000 and subsidy and
administrative costs totaling $1,900,000.

MINORITY BUSINESS OUTREACH

Appropriation, fiscal year 1998 .........cccccoeiiiiiieiienieeieere e, $2,900,000
Budget estimate, fiscal year 1999 ....................... 2,900,000
Recommended in the bill .........cccoeeeeviieieineeennen. 2,900,000
Bill compared with:
Appropriation, fiscal year 1998 .....
Budget estimate, fiscal year 1999 .




19

This appropriation provides contractual support to assist minor-
ity business firms, entrepreneurs, and venture groups in securing
contracts and subcontracts arising out of projects that involve Fed-
eral spending. It also provides grants and contract assistance that
serves DOT-wide goals and not just OST purposes. The Committee
has provided $2,900,000, the same level as provided in fiscal year
1998 and included in the budget request.

AMTRAK REFORM COUNCIL

Appropriation, fiscal year 1998 .........cccceiiiiiieiiiinieiieee e, $2,450,000
Budget estimate, fiscal year 1999 ....

Recommended in the bill .........ccccooviiiiiiiiiinieeiiecicceee e 450,000
Bill compared with:
Appropriation, fiscal year 1998 ........cccoooiiiiiiiiiniiiiniiieeeceee, —2,000,000
Budget estimate, fiscal year 1999 .......ccccoovvvvviiiniieiiiiniieieeens +450,000

The Amtrak Reform and Accountability Act of 1997 (P.L. 105—
134) established the Amtrak Reform Council. This Act assigned the
following tasks to the Council: (1) evaluate Amtrak’s performance
and make recommendations to Amtrak for achieving further cost
containment, productivity improvements, and financial reforms; (2)
monitor work-rule savings; and (3) develop an action plan for a “re-
structured and revitalized national intercity passenger rail system”
if the Council determines, any time after December 1999, that Am-
trak is not achieving its financial goals or that it would require an
operating subsidy after December 2002.

The Committee has provided $450,000 for the Amtrak Reform
Council in fiscal year 1999. This funding coupled with $80,000 pro-
vided under the Emergency Supplemental Appropriations Act of
1998 shall be sufficient for the Council to begin its review of Am-
trak’s financial condition. The Committee believes that the Council
will work closely with the Department of Transportation’s Inspec-
tor General (IG) to fulfill its duties. The IG has recently awarded
a contract for an independent assessment of Amtrak’s financial
needs through the year 2002. This work will be completed in No-
vember 1999. Thereafter, the IG will be reassessing, on a yearly
basis, Amtrak’s financial needs. Therefore, much of the information
the Council will need to evaluate Amtrak’s financial performance
and to make its recommendations should be available from the IG.

COAST GUARD

SUMMARY OF Fi1scAaL YEAR 1999 PROGRAM

The Coast Guard, as it is known today, was established on Janu-
ary 28, 1915, through the merger of the Revenue Cutter Service
and the Lifesaving Service. This was followed by transfers to the
Coast Guard of the United States Lighthouse Service in 1939 and
the Bureau of Marine Inspection and Navigation in 1942. The
Coast Guard has as its primary responsibilities enforcing all appli-
cable federal laws on the high seas and waters subject to the juris-
diction of the United States; promoting safety of life and property
at sea; aiding navigation; protecting the marine environment; and
maintaining a state of readiness to function as a specialized service
of the Navy in time of war.



20

Including funds for national security activities and retired pay
accounts, the Committee recommends a total program level of
$3,887,000,000 for activities of the Coast Guard in fiscal year 1999.
This is $29,446,000 less than the fiscal year 1998 program level—
essentially a hard freeze.

The following table summarizes the fiscal year 1998 program lev-
els, the fiscal year 1999 program requests, and the Committee’s
recommendations:

Fiscal year—

Committee
Program 1998 enacted 1999 estimate recommended
Operating expenses 12 $2,715,400,000 $2,771,705,000 $2,700,000,000
Acquisition, construction and improvements 3 . 388,850,000 442,773,000 389,000,000
Environmental compliance and restoration 21,000,000 21,000,000 21,000,000
Alteration of bridges 17,000,000 oo 12,000,000
Retired pay#4 653,196,000 684,000,000 684,000,000
Reserve training 67,000,000 67,000,000 69,000,000
Research, development, test and evaluation ............ccccccooue.e.. 19,000,000 18,300,000 12,000,000
Boat safetys 35,000,000
Total 3,916,446,000 4,004,778,000 3,887,000,000

1Fiscal year 1998 amount includes $300,000,000 specifically for defense-related activities and scored against budget function 050 (de-
fense); fiscal year 1999 estimated amount includes $309,000,000 (and the recommendation includes $300,000,000) specifically for national
security activities of the Coast Guard and scored against budget function 050 (defense).

2Fiscal year 1998 total includes $1,600,000 in supplemental appropriations from Public Law 105-18 related to TWA 800 disaster recovery
expenses and excludes reductions of $529,000 for TASC.

3Fiscal year 1999 estimated amount includes $35,000,000 in new user fees.

4Fiscal year 1998 total includes $9,200,000 provided in supplemental appropriations from Public Law 105-18.

5Fiscal year 1999 estimate includes $35,000,000 proposed in mandatory spending.

COUNTER-DRUG INITIATIVE

The Committee believes that a much more aggressive effort is
needed to fight the war on drugs, and that the current response of
the administration is inadequate. The Coast Guard plays a critical
role in defending the nation against the threat of illegal drugs, by
patrolling maritime lanes of supply in the air and on the sea, and
by interdicting drug smugglers in the transit zone. The Committee
notes that the fiscal year 1999 budget request would provide essen-
tially the same level of funding as provided in fiscal year 1998—
a level which would, according to the Coast Guard, result in 14 per-
cent less cocaine seized, and 25 percent less cutter hours, than ex-
perienced in fiscal year 1997. In a Subcommittee hearing this year,
the Commandant of the Coast Guard described actions taken by
the service in fiscal year 1997 to intensify their counter-drug activi-
ties:

Some of it . . . I took away from fisheries, to demonstrate
that we could get a lot of bang for the buck with this invest-
ment, and I think our statistics demonstrated that. I think
we had a 1,000 percent increase in some of our performance
figures, 300 percent in others. We have seized more drugs
than we ever seized before. I feel we had a dramatic impact
on the welfare and safety of the people of Puerto Rico and
the Virgin Islands, as an example. I actually honestly be-
lieved that this year would be the second year, and I would
be funded, and the administration would ask for me to con-
tinue those programs, and I wasn’t. And so I am dis-
appointed in that .



21

The Committee wants to see more illegal drugs seized, not less,
and is willing to rearrange service priorities to make it happen.
Therefore, the bill provides an increase, above the budget request,
of $73,800,000 for Coast Guard counter-drug activities. This raises
operations funding for counter-drug activities to $406,091,000 in
fiscal year 1999, an increase of $33,800,000 (9.1 percent) above the
fiscal year 1998 level. The bill also includes an additional
$40,000,000 in AC&I for high-priority counter-drug acquisitions.
These items and activities are listed below.

Operating expense increases.—The increase of $33,800,000 is in-
tended for the following items and activities:

Increase HH-65 patrol hours $2,100,000
Increase C—130 patrol hours .. 830,000
Increase WPB patrol hours .... 7,478,000
Increase international law enforcement training .. 1,100,000
PC—170 O&M ....oeeiiiieeeeeeeeeeeee et 2,885,000
Reactivate 2 T-AGOS vessels 6,166,000
Maintain 7 WPBs in fleet ................. 4,508,000
Drug detection sensors .............. 1,000,000
Activate 3 HU-25 falcon jets 4,607,000
Increase intelligence collection support .............. 948,000
Caribbean support tender ............ccccceeeeieeeriiieeeiieeeeeee e e 2,178,000

TOLAL ettt 33,800,000

Acquisition, construction, and improvements (AC&I) increases.—
The increase of $40,000,000 is intended for the following items and
activities:

Reactivate 2 T—AGOS VESSELS .uuveeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeees $9,900,000

HU-25 jet engine overhaul 9,100,000
Sensors, cutter or jet .............. 9,000,000
Low signature aircraft ...........ccccoo.... 2,000,000
Barracuda coastal patrol boats 10,000,000

TOLAL ittt et e es 40,000,000

Given the tight discretionary caps this year, the Committee is
unable to provide resources above the overall Coast Guard budget
request without unacceptably harming the programs of other DOT
agencies. Furthermore, the Committee believes these resources can
be accommodated through a reprioritization of existing missions
and programs, much as they were in fiscal year 1997. Therefore,
the counter-drug operating activities are offset by reductions in two
areas: fisheries enforcement (—$13.8 million) and polar icebreaking
(—$20 million). Several lower-priority capital programs have been
likewise reduced to accommodate the stronger focus on counter-
drug activities. This reflects the Committee’s view that counter-
drug operations should receive a higher priority relative to other
mission areas.

The Commandant testified this year “in my personal opinion,
drug law enforcement has a higher national security priority than
fisheries enforcement”. Therefore, it seems inconsistent that the ad-
ministration’s request would allocate 17 percent of the Coast Guard
operating budget to fisheries enforcement and 13 percent to drug
interdiction. In total, the budget requests $115,775,000 more for
fisheries law enforcement than for drug interdiction. The Commit-
tee recommendation redirects 4 percent of the fisheries budget, and



22

reduces polar icebreaking significantly, to fund increased counter-
drug activities. In fiscal year 1997, the Coast Guard was only reim-
bursed 12 percent of their costs for the polar icebreaking program,
even though the program provides benefits largely to non-DOT
agencies and research institutions. In fiscal year 1999, the Coast
Guard plans to commission a new polar icebreaker, which will add
$10,500,000 in operating costs—but only $4,000,000 is expected to
be reimbursed by users. In order to finance the increased effort in
the war on drugs, the Committee recommendation reduces direct
Coast Guard funding for polar icebreaking from $36,971,000 to
$16,971,000, and assumes that the service can maintain current
service levels to the extent that the primary beneficiaries of the
program agree to pay those costs on a reimbursable basis.

OPERATING EXPENSES

Appropriation, fiscal year 19981 .......cccccooiiiiiiiiiiiieiieee e, $2,715,400,000
Budget estimate, fiscal year 19992 . . 2,771,705,000
Recommended in the bill1 ..o 2,700,000,000
Bill compared with:
Appropriation, fiscal year 1998 .........cccccoeiiiiiiiiniiinieieeeeeeen —15,400,000
Budget estimate, fiscal year 1999 ..... —171,705,000

1Includes $300,000,000 in funds for national security activities inclu;i;ed in this bill and excludes reduc-
tions of $529,000 for TASC.
2Includes $309,000,000 in funds for national security activities included in this bill.

Including $300,000,000 for national security activities, the Com-
mittee recommends a total of $2,700,000,000 for operating activi-
ties of the Coast Guard in fiscal year 1999, a decrease of
$15,400,000 (less than one percent) below the fiscal year 1998 ap-
propriation and $71,705,000 (2.6 percent) below the budget request.
The following table compares the fiscal year 1998 enacted level, the
fiscal year 1999 estimate, and the recommended level by program,
project and activity:

[In thousands of dollars]

Fiscal year—
Budget activity

1998 enacted 1999 estimate 1999 recommended
|. Personnel Resources $1,702,298 $1,762,471 $1,728,260
A. Military pay & allowances 1,246,767 1,292,406 1,261,110
B. Civilian pay & benefits 191,311 200,388 200,388
C. Military health care 119,401 123,836 123,836
D. Permanent change of station ..........ccccccoevevverceieeieireninas 60,215 63,523 62,153
E. Training and education ! 67,200 65,012 65,012
F. Recruiting 6,313 6,158 5,613
G. FECA/UCX 11,091 11,148 11,148
H. Headquarters staffing —1,000
II. Operating Funds and Unit Level Maintenance 617,467 619,593 618,145
A. Atlantic area command 114,009 109,563 109,563
B. Pacific area command 119,605 123,128 123,128

C. District commands
1. st district (Boston) 37,711 36,831 36,831
2. Tth district (Miami) 46,400 47,532 47,532
3. 8th district (New Orleans) ... 29,894 30,044 30,044
4. 9th district (Cleveland) 18,205 18,583 18,583
5. 13th district (Seattle) 13,749 13,887 13,887
6. 14th district (Honolulu) 9,838 10,655 10,655
7. 17th district (Juneau) 20,693 10,805 10,805
D. Headquarters offices 154,588 157,407 157,407
E. Headquarters-managed Units .......ccc.oooveeevveroecrssriesianns 45216 44,563 43115
F. Other activities 2 7,559 7,595 7,595

lIl. Intermediate and Depot-Level Maintenance ............cccccoevuervenes 395,106 389,641 389,641



23

[In thousands of dollars]

Fiscal year—
Budget activity

1998 enacted 1999 estimate 1999 recommended
A. Aircraft maintenance 154,261 152,391 152,391
B. Electronic maintenance 35,362 32,834 32,834
C. Shore maintenance 104,116 101,479 101,479
D. Vessel maintenance 101,367 102,937 102,937
IV. Account-wide Adjustments — 36,046
A. New DOT initiatives —498
B. Non-pay inflation —10,000
C. Non-operational travel —2,500
D. Advisory/assistance services —2,000
E. Capitalizable projects —8,000
F. User fee/reimbursable program —3,500
G. WLB PCAF —548
H. Defense OPTEMPO —9,000
Total appropriation 32,714,871 2,771,705 2,700,000

Unobligated balance available .. 1,048
Offsetting collections (cash) 111,798 113,306 113,306
Total budget authority available ... 2,827,111 2,885,011 2,813,306

Lincludes operating funds for Coast Guard Academy and Training Centers as well as general funds for professional training and education.
2Includes ammunition and small arms (AFC 54) and Chief of Staff funds (AFC 40).
3Includes reduction of $529,000 to appropriated level.

COMMITTEE RECOMMENDATION

The recommended reduction from the budget estimate includes
the following adjustments:

Amount

Eliminate 79 new officer billets ........ccccceeevieieiiieiiiiieeeieeeeee e —$5,736,000
Do not restore slow hiring reduction of FY 1998 ........ccccooiiniiininne —15,000,000
Hold PCS reassignment moves to FY 1997 level ........cccccocevvveeveeennns —1,370,000
Defer college fund recruiting initiative pending authorization .. —545,000
Reduce growth in military pay and allowances ..........c.cccoeevveeecveennns —10,000,000
Eliminate GSA rent increase at OSC Martinsburg ........cccccceeevveennes —1,448,000
Eliminate new DOT initiatives ........cccccveeeieeiiiniiieeecececiireee e —498,000
Selected reductions in headquarters staffing . —1,000,000
Non-pay COLA adjustment . —10,000,000
Non-operational travel ............cccccoviiiiiiiiiniiiieceeee e —2,500,000
Advisory and assistance SEIVICES ............ccoeviieriieeniieniieenieeniieenieneeens —2,000,000
Capitalizable projects (transfer to AC&I) ......ccccoeviiiiiiiniiiiiiniiieeee, —8,000,000
Raise fee rates for existing user fees and reimbursements ................ —3,500,000
WLB primary crew assembly facility (transfer to AC&I) ................... —548,000
Eliminate seven overseas liaison billets .............ccccoevvvvvieeiiiniiinnnnnnen. —560,000
Reduced OPTEMPO for national defense activities (050 reduction) —-9,000,000
TOLAL oottt st nneene —71,705,000

COUNTER-DRUG INITIATIVE

The Committee recommends $406,091,000 for operating expenses
of the Coast Guard dedicated to counter-drug operations. This is
$39,963,000 (10.9 percent) above the fiscal year 1998 estimated
level and $33,800,000 (9.1 percent) above the budget estimate. As
was discussed in an earlier section of this report, the Committee
believes that an expanded Coast Guard role is needed in the drug
interdiction area, even if it comes at the expense of lower priority
mission areas. The Committee notes that the Coast Guard ex-
panded its drug interdiction work significantly in fiscal year 1997
through the reprioritization of activities and missions, and the re-
sults were highly successful. Not only did the gross amount of



24

seized drugs go up, but the Coast Guard’s efficiency statistics im-
proved significantly also. By contrast, the President’s budget for fis-
cal year 1999 would redirect those resources back into other activi-
ties, which would, according to the Coast Guard, result in a drop
in counter-drug cutter operating hours of 25 percent and an esti-
mated 14 percent drop in the amount of cocaine seized. The Com-
mittee believes these additional funds are critical to sustaining,
and even improving upon, the successes achieved in fiscal year
1997. In addition, the bill increases by $2,000,000 the Coast Guard
Reserve appropriation, partially in recognition of the important
work of the reserves in the drug interdiction arena. Specific activi-
ties funded with this increase are explained below.

Increase HH-65 and C-130 patrol hours.—These increases were
originally requested by the Coast Guard, and certified by the Office
of National Drug Control Policy, but not included in the President’s
budget. The Committee believes it important to increase surveil-
lance patrol hours. (+$2,930,000).

Patrol boat-related activities.—The Committee bill adds funds to
increase the operational hours of patrol boats performing drug
interdiction missions (+$7,478,000), maintain seven patrol boats
currently in service which would otherwise be decommissioned
(+$4,508,000), and take into the service, for the specific purpose of
enhancing counter-drug operations, a PC-170 (“Cyclone” class) ves-
sel currently under control of DOD’s Special Operations Command.
The Committee understands that the Coast Guard has been evalu-
ating this vessel for such operations, and believes it has high util-
ity for their drug interdiction activities. Hull fourteen is available
and the bill assumes the Coast Guard will work out an arrange-
ment with the DOD for the Coast Guard to operate and maintain
this vessel specifically for counter-drug work.

Increase international law enforcement training.—This increase
was originally requested by the Coast Guard, and certified by the
Office of National Drug Control Policy, but not included in the
President’s budget. The Committee believes it important to in-
crease such training. (+$1,100,000).

Support vessels.—The Committee bill provides funds for the
Coast Guard to reactivate two T-AGOS ocean surveillance vessels
to serve as afloat command and control and support ships for other
surface vessels in the Caribbean (and possibly Pacific) area of oper-
ations. This will free up other, large Coast Guard vessels (such as
378-foot and 270-foot cutters) for more effective counter-drug activi-
ties. The bill also provides an additional $2,178,000 for the Carib-
bean support tender included in the budget request at a lower
funding level. This vessel is designed to provide training support
and other assistance to Caribbean nations which are often used as
trans-shipment points for illegal drugs. For example, the Coast
Guard has recently transferred to some of these nations decommis-
sioned patrol boats. However, without training assistance, these
small island nations are incapable of using the assets to their max-
imum effectiveness. The support tender will provide such assist-
ance.

Activate HU-25 (“Falcon”) jets.—The Committee bill provides
$4,607,000 for the Coast Guard to recommission three HU-25 jets
which have been mothballed due to budget constraints. Additional



25

fungs are included under AC&I for engine overhauls of these air-
craft.

Drug detection sensors.—The bill includes $1,000,000 for addi-
tional portable drug detection sensors. The Coast Guard currently
has 50 such sensors and has found them extremely valuable in
counter-drug operations. The bill would provide for the procure-
ment of approximately 10 more of such systems. The Coast Guard
should explore all available systems currently on the market, and
procure those which best satisfy their requirements.

Intelligence support.—The bill provides an additional $948,000
for the Coast Guard to increase its intelligence collection efforts re-
lated to counter-drug operations.

Activities Guyaquil and Esmeraldas, Ecuador.—Of the funds pro-
vided in this account, $500,000 is specifically to augment and build
up Coast Guard and port control activities in Guyaquil and
Esmeraldas, Ecuador.

PERSONNEL RESOURCES

The bill includes $1,728,260,000 for pay and allowances of Coast
Guard military and civilian personnel, a reduction of $34,211,000
from the budget estimate and $25,962,000 (2.1 percent) above the
fiscal year 1998 enacted level. Within the amount provided, the bill
includes all funds requested for special pays for military personnel.

Eliminate 79 new officer billets.—Given the high officer-to-en-
listed ratio in the Coast Guard relative to the other military serv-
ices, the Committee does not accept the need to expand the officer
corps, as requested in the budget. The Committee recommendation
eliminates the additional 79 officer billets, resulting in a reduction
of $5,736,000.

Restoration of FTE savings from fiscal year 1998.—The Commit-
tee recommendation deletes the requested restoration of
$15,000,000 from staffyear reductions made in fiscal year 1998.
The Committee is not convinced, after reviewing actual and pro-
jected recruiting data, that the service will be able to meet its re-
cruiting target, given the strong national economy. Therefore, these
savings are maintained in the fiscal year 1999 bill.

College fund recruiting initiative.—The Committee recommenda-
tion deletes the new college fund recruiting initiative pending Con-
gressional authorization and stronger program justification. This
results in a savings of $545,000.

Reductions in headquarters staffing.—The recommendation as-
sumes reductions in certain headquarters offices, based on a review
of current staffing levels. These offices include the office of the com-
mandant and vice commandant, public affairs, Congressional af-
fairs, general counsel, and the office of bridge administration.
These five offices are budgeted for a total of 191 positions in fiscal
year 1999. The reduction of $1,000,000 would require the elimi-
nation of approximately 12 of these positions, or six percent. The
Coast Guard should review the staffing in these offices and decide
which low priority positions should be eliminated.

PCS reassignment moves.—The bill holds funding for permanent
change of station (PCS) reassignment moves to the fiscal year 1997
level of $9,761,000, a reduction of $1,370,000 from the budget esti-
mate. Given downsizing, streamlining, and other personnel reduc-



26

tions in the bill, the Committee believes the service will be able to
manage a slightly lower level of accessions and reassignments. This
does not affect funding for other PCS move categories.

Elimination of seven overseas billets.—The Committee believes
the Coast Guard should eliminate seven overseas liaison positions,
given the high cost of maintaining staff overseas and overall budg-
et constraints. These positions are as follows:

Royal Australian Navy liaison (Australia) (1)

Maritime Liaison Commander, Middle East Forces (Bahrain)
(2)

Royal Canadian Air Force liaison (Canada) (2)

International Maritime Organization liaison (Curacao) (1)

Harbor Defense liaison (Korea) (1)

This results in a reduction to the budget estimate of $560,000.

Additional reduction.—The Committee recommends an additional
reduction of $10,000,000 to military pay and benefits to bring the
overall amount provided to $1,261,110,000, a 1.2 percent increase
over fiscal year 1998. The reduction is due to budget constraints.
The Committee also acknowledges the increase in cost per FTE
staffyear in fiscal year 1998, and assumes that the Coast Guard
will be able to manage its personnel budget at a slightly lower cost
per FTE during fiscal year 1999 than assumed in the President’s
budget request.

OPERATING FUNDS AND UNIT LEVEL MAINTENANCE

The bill includes $618,145,000 for Coast Guard non-personnel op-
erating funds for field and headquarters facilities and units as well
as unit-level maintenance. This is $1,448,000 (0.2 percent) below
the administration’s request and $678,000 (0.1 percent) above the
level provided for fiscal year 1998.

Ballast water management program.—Of the funds provided in
this appropriation, $3,000,000 shall be allocated to implement the
nationwide ballast water management program, as authorized in
the National Invasive Species Act of 1996 (Public Law 104-332).

Mackinaw.—The bill includes the $6,291,000 in requested fund-
ing for continued operation and maintenance of the icebreaking
cutter Mackinaw during fiscal year 1999. This is 12.1 percent
above the $5,609,000 estimated for fiscal year 1998.

GSA rent increase, operations support center.—The bill does not
include the requested increase of $1,448,000 for additional GSA
rental costs at the Coast Guard Operational Support Center in
Martinsburg, West Virginia. The service has not adequately ex-
plained whether such large-scale consolidation of support activities
has been determined to be cost-beneficial at this particular loca-
tion.

Frying Pan Shoals lighthouse.—The Committee recognizes that
the Frying Pan Shoals Lighthouse, operated by the U.S. Coast
Guard off the coast of North Carolina, can be a valuable asset to
marine science and to the short- and long-term monitoring of criti-
cal oceanographic, meteorological, and biological research in the
coastal waters of the southeastern United States. The Committee
urges that the use of this facility be provided to the University of
North Carolina at Wilmington for these purposes.



27

Marine safety detachment.—The Committee is concerned about
the Coast Guard’s planned closure of the marine safety detachment
in Concord, California and its impact on the protection of the local
marine environment from significant oil and chemical traffic and
on timely and efficient response to oil and chemical accidents in the
sensitive and busy waterways of the Carquinez Strait and other
Bay and Delta waterways. The Committee directs that the Coast
Guard shall not obligate any funds to begin the closure or termi-
nation of this unit until: (1) the Coast Guard enters into discus-
sions with Contra Costa County officials concerning the impact of
the closure; (2) the Coast Guard submits a report to the House and
Senate Committees on Appropriations that explains how the Coast
Guard will assure the timely and efficient response to oil and
chemical accidents in the area and continue to perform other criti-
cal oversight functions concerning oil and chemical traffic in these
waterways; and (3) the Committees have had thirty legislative days
to review the Coast Guard report.

DEPOT LEVEL MAINTENANCE

The Committee recommends $389,641,000 for depot level mainte-
nance for shore facilities, electronic equipment, cutters, boats and
aircraft, the same as the budget estimate and $5,465,000 (1.4 per-
cent) below the enacted level for fiscal year 1998.

AcCcOUNT-WIDE ADJUSTMENTS

The Committee recommends $36,046,000 in account-wide adjust-
ments, which are explained more fully below.

Departmental initiatives.—The bill does not include funds for
new departmental initiatives including the electronic grants pilot
project, acquisition training, and GSA common space rent, due to
lack of justification. This is similar to recommendations made in
other parts of the bill, and results in a savings of $498,000.

Non-pay inflation adjustment.—The Committee recommendation
provides the Coast Guard with the same non-salary inflation ad-
justment provided to other agencies within DOT. The President’s
budget requested an increase of 1.7 percent compared to 0.9 per-
cent for other agencies. This results in a reduction of $10,000,000.

Non-operational travel.—Notwithstanding Congressional reduc-
tions in fiscal year 1997 which were designed to contain the travel
budget, the Coast Guard testified this year that “despite these ac-
tions, it does not appear that non-operational travel was reduced”.
The Committee reiterates that these travel costs should be going
down, not up, and recommends a reduction of $2,500,000.

Advisory and assistance services.—The recommended reduction of
$2,000,000 is due to budget constraints and lack of justification.
The recommended level is $9,779,000, which compares to
$11,779,000 in the budget estimate and $4,151,000 experienced for
fiscal year 1997. A similar reduction has been made in the FAA’s
operating account.

Capitalizable projects.—The Committee recommendation reflects
a recent report of the Office of Inspector General, which concluded
that many Coast Guard construction projects were improperly
using operating expenses (OE) funds instead of acquisition, con-



28

struction, and improvement (AC&I) funds. The recommendation
transfers $8,000,000 to the AC&I appropriation to more appro-
priately reflect the nature of the work being performed.

Fee rates for existing user fees.—While the Committee does not
support the imposition of new user fees for Coast Guard services,
Coast Guard documents indicate that the service is not charging
enough in its existing fees to recover the direct cost of providing
the service. The Committee believes that when a decision is made
to charge fees, it is reasonable for the agency to recover the full
cost of providing the service. The recommendation assumes the
Coast Guard will raise existing fee rates by approximately 15 per-
cent, to cover a larger percentage of total cost. This results in a re-
duction to the budget estimate of $3,500,000.

WLB primary crew assembly facility.—The recommendation
transfers $548,000 from “Operating expenses” to “Acquisition, con-
struction, and improvements” to more appropriately reflect the na-
ture of the work being performed. The Coast Guard advised the
Committee that an error had been made in preparation of the
budget, and that this facility should be funded in the AC&I appro-
priation.

Reduced operating tempo for national security activities (050 re-
duction).—The Committee recommendation provides $300,000,000
for national security activities of the Coast Guard, which are scored
under budget function 050 (national defense). This is the same
amount as enacted for fiscal year 1998, and a reduction of
$9,000,000 from the budget estimate. The Coast Guard has not
adequately explained what additional defense activities would be
performed with their requested increase, and in any event the
Committee’s allocation under budget function 050 is limited to the
level provided for fiscal year 1998. The Committee assumes the
Coast Guard will make a slight adjustment in the operating tempo
for defense activities to live within this funding level.

BiLL LANGUAGE

Defense-related activities.—The bill specifies that $300,000,000 of
the total amount provided is for defense-related activities, the same
as enacted for fiscal year 1998, but $9,000,000 below the budget es-
timate.

Executive order 12839.—The bill specifies that the Commandant
shall reduce both military and civilian employment for the purpose
of complying with executive order 12839. This provision has been
included in the bill for several years without change.

User fees.—The Committee does not approve the proposed bill
language which would allow the Commandant to promulgate vir-
tually any new maritime user fee, circumventing the normal proc-
ess by Congressional direction, and credit those fees to the capital
account. First, the fee proposal is so weakly justified that the Com-
mittee has been unable to give the proposal serious consideration.
For example, when the Committee questioned the Commandant
this year about the proposal, he stated “we just started our study
. . . we are not in it deeply enough to know that that is proper to
do”. When asked how the Coast Guard arrived at the specific re-
quest of $35,000,000 in new fees, the Commandant said “I have no
idea how they did that”.



29

The Congressional Budget Office is so skeptical, they are unwill-
ing to assume the collection of any such receipts next year, despite
the proposed language. Clearly, with so little information, these
fees—and the appropriations to be financed with them—are
unsustainable.

The Committee is concerned that, despite the lack of justifica-
tion, the Coast Guard believes it has the authority to promulgate
these fees under the general authority of the User Fee Statute.
Therefore, the bill includes a provision which precludes the Coast
Guard from using funds to plan, finalize, or implement any new
user fees unless legislation signed into law after the date of enact-
ment of this Act specifically authorizes them.

GENERAL PROVISIONS

Vessel traffic safety fairway, Santa Barbara/San Francisco.—The
bill continues as a general provision (sec. 312) language that would
prohibit funds to plan, finalize, or implement regulations that
would establish a vessel traffic safety fairway less than five miles
wide between the Santa Barbara traffic separation scheme and the
San Francisco traffic separation scheme. On April 27, 1989, the De-
partment published a notice of proposed rulemaking that would
narrow the originally proposed five-mile-wide fairway to two one-
mile-wide fairways separated by a two-mile-wide area where off-
shore oil rigs could be built if Lease Sale 119 goes forward. Under
this revised proposal, vessels would be routed in close proximity to
oil rigs because the two-mile-wide non-fairway corridor could con-
tain drilling rigs at the edge of the fairways. The Committee is con-
cerned that this rule, if implemented, could increase the threat of
offshore oil accidents off the California coast. Accordingly, the bill
C(intinues the language prohibiting the implementation of this reg-
ulation.

Blue-ribbon panel on the future of the Coast Guard.—The Com-
mittee is very concerned about the Coast Guard’s ability to address
all of its missions adequately in future years, given budget con-
straints and the effect of surface transportation firewalls. Although
the service has performed admirably over the past four years in re-
forming and reorganizing itself into a more efficient organization,
it is possible that there will still be insufficient funding over the
next ten years to enable the Coast Guard to maintain today’s level
of service. The Coast Guard’s operating budget has been flat for the
past several years, and block obsolescence of major capital assets
is approaching. Last year, the Commandant advised the Sub-
committee that the Coast Guard would soon require a capital ap-
propriation of $1,000,000,000 per year for ten years. Today, the
Coast Guard’s capital budget is approximately $400,000,000.

To address these concerns, the Committee bill includes
$1,000,000 specifically for establishment of a blue-ribbon panel to
study the future capital needs, roles, and missions of the Coast
Guard. This panel should be coordinated through the auspices of
the office of the secretary of transportation, and should include the
current Commandant of the Coast Guard, former commandants,
and representatives of the U.S. General Accounting Office, the
DOT Office of Inspector General and appropriate maritime organi-
zations. The study should address and make recommendations on



30

the best roles and missions for the Coast Guard over the next
twenty years, and the capital budget requirements to meet those
needs, considering likely budget constraints over that period. The
Committee intends that this take the place of the currently-
planned Presidential Advisory Council, which would study Coast
Guard roles and missions, but at a much higher cost. The study
should be submitted to the Congress not later than January 2001.

Animal fats and vegetable oils.—The Committee bill includes a
general provision (sec. 340) which requires the Secretary of Trans-
portation, not later than March 31, 1999, to promulgate a regula-
tion consistent with the Edible Oil Regulatory Reform Act (Public
Law 104-55), enacted on November 20, 1995, to specifically ad-
dress facilities which handle animal fats and vegetable oils by
amending 33 C.F.R. part 154, which relates to response plans for
marine transportation-related facilities. To be consistent, a rule for
animal fats and vegetable oils should include, at a minimum, sepa-
rate definitions, a separate category from other oils, and provide re-
quirements that are specific to and appropriate for animal fats and
vegetable oils. On March 14, 1997, the animal fats and vegetable
oils industry submitted to the Coast Guard a proposal consistent
with these requirements.

AcQUISITION, CONSTRUCTION, AND IMPROVEMENTS

Appropriation, fiscal year 1998 .... $388,850,000
Budget estimate, fiscal year 1999 1 442,773,000
Recommended in the bill 389,000,000
Bill compared with:
Appropriation, fiscal year 1998 .........ccccocvirviiieiiiieinciieeiieees +150,000
Budget estimate, fiscal year 1999 ........ccccccovveieiiviieciieeeereeeenes —53,773,000

1Includes $35,000,000 to be derived from new user fees.

The bill includes $389,000,000 for the capital acquisition, con-
struction, and improvement programs of the Coast Guard for ves-
sels, aircraft, other equipment, shore facilities, and related admin-
istrative expenses, of which $20,000,000 is to be derived from the
oil spill liability trust fund.

Consistent with past practice, the bill also includes language dis-
tributing the total appropriation by budget activity and providing
separate obligation availabilities appropriate for the type of activity
being performed. The Committee continues to believe that these ob-
ligation availabilities provide fiscal discipline and reduce long-term
unobligated balances.

COMMITTEE RECOMMENDATION

The following table compares the fiscal year 1998 enacted level,
the fiscal year 1999 estimate, and the recommended level by pro-
gram, project and activity:



31

Acquisition, Construction, and improvements

Fiscal Year 1999
] " FY 1908 FY 1999, FY 1999)
Program Name . Enacted Estimate House
Vessels: : 212.1oo,ooo 209,573,000 227,913,000
Survey and design - cutters and boats 500,000. 500,000 500,000
Seagoing buoy tender (WLB) replacement . 41,000,000/ 105000000 81,790,000
Coastal buoy tender (WLM) replacement . 21,000,000, 31,000,000, 27,000,000
47-foot motor lifeboat (MLB) replacement project ' 31,600,000] 20,800,000 20,800,000
Buoy boat replacement project (BUSL) ! 12,000,000 11,773,000, 7,073,000
Polar icébreaker reptacement follow-on ] [ 35000000  2,100,000; 2,100,000
Configuration management . 3,800,000‘ 3,800,000 3,800,000
Surface search radar replacement project : i 15400000: 12,900,000 8,450,000
 Polar class icebreaker refiability improvement program i 5,300,000; 6,100,000 0
Barracuda coastal patrol boat (CPB) - | 630000000 37,600,000] 47,600,000
Mackinaw replacement ! 2,000,000 6,000,000
Deepwater capability concept exploration i 3000,000{ 28,000000! 20,000,000
Rop'ogram'ning (FY 1996 IMARYV funds) i [2,000,000); 0 0
ATS-1 conversion i 10,000,000 10,000,000 2,000,000
| Reactivate 2 T-AGOS vessels g 0 0 9,900,000
Unobkgated batance transfer : 0; ol -9,100,000
Aircraft: ' | 25800000 37,131,000, 39,400,000
Traffic alert & collision avoidance system (TCAS) . 3,300,000 o 0
Giobal positioning system installation ¢ 1,800,000! 0 0
HC-130 engine conversion ¢ 4,100,000; 9,941,000 4,100,000
HH-B5A helicopter kapton rewiring ' 3200000, 4,500,000 4,500,000
| HH-85A heficopter mission computer replacement . 4,400,000 3,000,000 3,000,000
Long range search aircraft capability preservation i 4,100,000 1,560,000 .0
| HC-130 aircraft sensor upgrade -, 4800000 11,000,000 11,000,000
Reprogramming (FY 1996 C-130 SLAR funds) : [2.000,000]: 0 0
HU-25 SLAR radar upgrade ; 0, z,soo.oooi 2,500,000
HU-25 A avionics improvements : [ 3,500,000, . 3,500,000
HH-60J navigation upgrade . o/ 1100000,  1100,000
HU-25 engine overhaul : .9 ] 9,100,000
Low signature aircraft : 0| 0 2,000,000
Unobligated balance transfer (TCAS) ; ol 0 '-1400,000
Other Equipment: [ 44680000 33,969,000 30,314,000
Fleet logm system , 8,200,_000'; 4.669,000; 4,669,000
Ports and waterways safety system (PAWSS) . 5,500,000 6,600,000, 6,600,000
Marine information for safety and law enforcement (MISLE) ' 4,000,000 6,100,000, 4,100,000
Conversion of software applications . 2,000,000, | 0|
Aviation logistics management information system (ALMIS) ' 2,700,000° 1,ooo,ooof 0
National distress system modemization . 5000000, 3,000,000 3,000,000
Communication systems 2000 © 1,000,000 2,000,000 2,000,000
Personnel MIS/Jt uniform military pay system © 1600000 1,800,000 1,900,000
VHF-FM high level site upgrade . 7,400,000, o 0
Local notice to mariners automation 750,000 1,300,000 1,300,000




32

Fiscal Year 1999

FY 1508 FV 1960

Defense message system i 1400000, 800,000|

Differential GPS phasa Ii (coastal gaps) | 1,000,000 2,600,000

Commercial satelite communications : ‘ 0 4,000,000

Drug interdiction sensors, cutier or aircraft ; 0 0

Unobiigated balance transfer ; 0 o
|Shore Facitties and Aids to Navigation: '

|°°

1
'

oco0oooo0o0

561,312,000




33

VESSELS

The Committee recommends $227,913,000 for vessels, a reduc-
tion of $15,813,000 below the amount provided for fiscal year 1998
and $41,660,000 below the administration’s request. Specific ad-
justments to the budget estimate are explained below.

Seagoing buoy tender (WLB) replacement.—The Committee rec-
ommends $81,790,000 for this program, instead of $105,000,000 in-
cluded in the budget estimate. Funding of $41,000,000 was pro-
vided for this program in fiscal year 1998. The recommendation
transfers $548,000 from “Operating expenses” for the primary crew
assembly facility and deletes the $1,500,000 for each of the first
three vessels of this class. It is not clear to the Committee why ad-
ditional acquisition funding is needed, since these vessels are fully
operational. The additional reduction is due to budget constraints.
The Committee expects the Coast Guard to provide the Committee
with updated information on the cost profile for the vessels to be
acquired under the full production contract prior to conference de-
liberations on this bill.

Coastal buoy tender (WLM) replacement.—The Committee rec-
ommends $27,000,000 for the coastal buoy tender program, a re-
duction of $4,000,000 below the budget estimate. The reduction is
due to budget constraints.

Buoy boat, stern loading (BUSL).—The Committee recommends
$7,073,000 for this project, a reduction of $4,700,000 below the
budget estimate. The reduction is due to budget constraints.

Surface search radar—The Coast Guard budget includes
$12,900,000 for this project in fiscal year 1999 and projects
$4,000,000 in the year 2000. The Committee believes it more ap-
propriate to phase this acquisition more smoothly over the two re-
maining years of the program. The Committee’s recommended
funding level of $8,450,000 would eliminate the funding “spike”
represented by the President’s budget estimate. This results in a
reduction of $4,450,000 from the budget estimate.

Polar class icebreaker reliability improvement project.—According
to the Coast Guard, this project is approximately six years behind
its original schedule. Given the schedule slip, the apparently low
priority of the program within the Coast Guard, and the Commit-
tee recommendation to reduce operating funds for the polar ice-
breaker class, the Committee recommends that this project be
ended. This will save approximately $25,000,000 in future fiscal
years, which can be applied to other, higher priority projects. This
results in a fiscal year 1999 savings of $6,100,000.

Coastal patrol boat.—The Committee recommends $47,600,000
for the “Barracuda” class coastal patrol boat. This compares to
$63,000,000 enacted in fiscal year 1998 and $37,600,000 in the
budget estimate. The additional $10,000,000 is part of the Commit-
tee’s counter-drug initiative, as explained in a previous section of
this report.

Mackinaw replacement.—The recommendation includes
$6,000,000 to continue design work for a replacement for the
icebreaking cutter “Mackinaw”. Funding of $2,000,000 was pro-
vided in fiscal year 1998. Although the President’s budget included
no funding to continue this work in fiscal year 1999, the Committee



34

believes it is critical to keep this work going, to ensure that a re-
placement vessel is developed as soon as practicable. The Commit-
tee fully expects the conceptual design phase of this project to be
completed by the end of fiscal year 1999, so that design and con-
struction contracts can be awarded the following year. Moreover,
the Committee expects the Coast Guard to issue a report to the
House and Senate Committees on Appropriations on the status of
this project, including the recommended replacement alternative
and fleet mix (with supporting data), as well as an update on the
design process, no later than January 1, 1999.

Deepwater capability concept exploration.—The Committee rec-
ommends $20,000,000 for this program, an increase of 300 percent
above the $5,000,000 provided for fiscal year 1998, and a reduction
of $8,000,000 below the budget estimate. A comparison of the Com-
mittee’s allowance and the budget estimate is as follows:

Committee allow-

ance Reduction

Activity Budget estimate

Project resident office $1,500,000 $1,000,000 —$500,000
Contract studies 18,000,000 15,000,000 — 3,000,000
Independent studies 8,500,000 4,000,000 — 4,500,000

Total 28,000,000 20,000,000 —8,000,000

ATS-1 conversion.—The Committee recommends $2,000,000 to
continue conversion of the former U.S. Navy ship “Edenton” to a
Coast Guard fisheries enforcement cutter. This is due to overall
budget constraints and the Committee decision to elevate counter-
drug acquisition activities to a higher priority than fisheries en-
forcement. The budget estimate included $10,000,000 for this
project.

Reactivation of 2 T-AGOS vessels.—The recommendation in-
cludes $9,900,000 to reactivate 2 former Navy T-AGOS ocean sur-
veillance vessels, as part of the Committee’s counter-drug initia-
tive. Consistent with Coast Guard concept papers, at least one of
these vessels could serve as a base ship for patrol boats and other
relatively small assets performing counter-drug activities in the
Caribbean area of operations, thereby increasing the endurance
and effectiveness of those assets.

Unobligated balance transfer.—The Committee recommends a
general reduction of $9,100,000 which should be addressed by
transferring unobligated balances from the following program:

Fiscal year 1997 Fiscal year 1998

Project funds funds

Polar icebreaker RIP —$3,800,000 —$5,300,000

AIRCRAFT

The Committee recommends $39,400,000 for aircraft, an increase
of $13,600,000 (52.7 percent) above the fiscal year 1998 enacted
level and $2,269,000 above the administration’s request.

HC-130 engine conversion.—The Coast Guard budget proposes a
large increase in this program, from $4,100,000 to $9,900,000. The
Committee notes that some AC&I programs must be reduced, since
the level of the budget submission assumed collection of



35

$35,000,000 in new user fees which are unlikely to be imple-
mented. The Committee believes this program can proceed at the
fiscal year 1998 pace without serious impact.

HH-65 helicopter.—The Committee understands that there are
power availability, weight considerations, space constraints and
safety margin issues with the HH—65 helicopters that need to be
addressed before equipment and capability can be added to this al-
ready weight critical aircraft. The Committee requests the Coast
Guard provide a description of the limitations with relevant meas-
ures of how frequently power limitations restrict the HH-65 below
original Coast Guard requirements and the impact of such limita-
tions. The Committee further requests an outline of a plan and its
costs to restore needed power margins while accommodating past
and future weight growth. This report is request by March 1, 1999.

Long range search aircraft capability preservation.—According to
the Coast Guard, this project involves studies to sustain the exist-
ing capability of the C-130 aircraft, including electrical systems
and avionics. The product of the work is expected to result in the
design of modification kits costing in the range of $200,000. The
Committee believes this work could easily and appropriately be
conducted under the Coast Guard’s operating appropriation, and
not AC&I. In addition, the project has been poorly justified, and
outyear costs are not defined. The Committee recommends no
AC&I funds for this project, but the Coast Guard may use existing
OE funds under the aircraft modification budget through
reprioritization of planned work. This results in a reduction of
$1,590,000 from the budget request.

HU-25 engine overhaul.—The recommendation includes
$9,100,000 to conduct engine overhauls of mothballed HU-25 (“Fal-
con”) jet aircraft, as part of the Committee’s counter-drug initiative.
According to the Coast Guard, maritime patrol surveillance is their
greatest need in the counter-drug area. The Coast Guard is famil-
iar with these aircraft and have existing inventories of spare parts.
However, some work is required on the engines to bring the air-
craft back into service.

Low signature aircraft.—The Coast Guard operational commu-
nity has indicated a need for additional night-capable, low-signa-
ture (“stealthy”) aircraft capability. Although the RU-38A aircraft
are now coming into service, upgrades are necessary for them to be
more effective at fighting the drug war. In addition, the Coast
Guard has expressed interest in high technology, low signature
rotorcraft technology which could have an impact on counter-drug
operations. The Committee recommendation includes $2,000,000
for the Coast Guard to pursue modifications or acquisitions in this
area, with the specific objective of complementing other counter-
drug assets by providing covert surveillance capability.

Unobligated balance transfer.—The Committee recommends a
general reduction of $1,400,000 which should be addressed by
transferring $1,400,000 in unobligated balances from the terminal
collision avoidance system (TCAS) program.

OTHER EQUIPMENT

The Committee recommends $30,314,000 for other equipment, a
reduction of $3,655,000 below the budget estimate.



36

Marine information for safety and law enforcement (MISLE).—
Due to budget constraints, the recommendation holds funding for
this project at essentially the fiscal year 1998 level of $4,000,000,
a reduction of $2,000,000 from the budget estimate.

Aviation logistics management information system (ALMIS).—
The Committee denies the requested $1,000,000 for this project due
to lack of justification.

Differential GPS phase II.—The Committee recommends no fund-
ing for this project due to lack of justification and a need to fund
higher priority counter-drug initiatives, a reduction of $2,600,000
from the budget estimate. Although most of the Coast Guard’s dif-
ferential GPS program has been completed, this appropriation
would fill coastal gaps in the system, particularly in Alaska, Guam,
Puerto Rico, and Hawaii.

Drug interdiction sensors.—The bill includes $9,000,000 for the
acquisition of sensors used in counter-drug operations, including
cutter and aircraft sensors as well as portable drug detection sen-
sors used for ship boardings. The Coast Guard is accorded the flexi-
bility to determine the best mix of sensors to satisfy operational re-
quirements and have the most immediate impact on the drug war.

Unobligated balance transfer.—The Committee recommends a
general reduction of $7,055,000 which should be addressed by
transferring unobligated balances from the following programs:

Fiscal year 1997
funds

ALMIS .ottt —$3,100,000
Conversion of software —3,500,000
VTS requirements evaluation —455,000

Project

SHORE FACILITIES AND AIDS TO NAVIGATION FACILITIES

The Committee recommends $42,923,000 for shore facilities and
aids to navigation facilities, a reduction of $10,727,000 from the
budget estimate.

Public family quarters.—The Committee recommends $2,300,000,
a reduction of $16,300,000 below the budget estimate. The Commit-
tee has long been concerned that the Coast Guard sometimes re-
quests funds for housing projects with insufficient market analysis
or other supporting justification. For example, in July 1992, the
Committee report on the fiscal year 1993 DOT and Related Agen-
cies Appropriations Bill stated:

“The Committee is concerned that the Coast Guard is not
effectively managing the family housing acquisition pro-
gram . . . [projects] often end up in the budget with out-
dated and insupportable planning documents. In particu-
lar, the market surveys which serve as a primary justifica-
tion are often so old that they are meaningless by the time
funding is requested . . . Although the Coast Guard’s plan-
ning and programming manual requires that housing
needs be under constant review, it appears that re-evalua-
tion occurs rarely if at all . . . Future support from the
Committee will be dependent upon management improve-
ments.”



37

Considering this, the Committee was very disappointed to receive
a report from the Office of Inspector General in April 1998 which
found that 9 of the 14 housing projects reviewed (almost two-
thirds) were not adequately justified. It appears the service has not
made the improvements suggested by the Committee in 1992. Ac-
cording to the IG report, the Coast Guard has $16,300,000 in unob-
ligated appropriations for unjustified projects in Sault Ste. Marie,
Michigan; Valdez, Alaska; Oregon Inlet, North Carolina; and Cape
Hatteras, North Carolina which could be put to better use. The
Committee recommendation reduces the budget request by this
amount and directs the Coast Guard to apply these unobligated
funds to cover fiscal year 1999 budget requirements. The Commit-
tee also directs the Coast Guard, once again, to correct these long-
standing problems.

Waterways aids to navigation projects.—The Committee rec-
ommends $4,073,000 for waterways aids to navigation projects, a
reduction of $927,000 from the budget estimate. The reduction is
due to budget constraints.

Group /Station New Orleans, LA-relocation.—The Committee rec-
ommends $4,000,000 to continue the relocation of Group/Station
New Orleans to Bucktown Harbor. These funds are provided to
complete any remaining work to improve the condition of the wa-
terway adjoining the relocation site, including dredging, bulkhead
repairs, and bulkhead replacement, and, as a second priority, other
aspects of the project. Similar funding was provided for this project
last year.

Air Station Miami, FL, renovate fixed wing hangar.—The Com-
mittee believes that, given budget constraints and the need to fund
higher priority counter-drug initiatives, this project can be phased
over two years at approximately the same level each year. This will
also reduce the concurrency in this program, which appears to be
unnecessary. This results in a reduction of $3,500,000 from the
budget request, which is without prejudice to the overall program.

Capitalizable projects.—The Committee recommends a transfer of
$8,000,000 from “Operating expenses” to “Acquisition, construction,
and improvements” based upon an IG report which found the Coast
Guard inappropriately budgeting in operating expenses projects
which should have been funded from the AC&I budget. The IG se-
lected 45 projects totaling $25,000,000, and concluded that 32 of
the projects (71 percent) should have been funded from the AC&I
appropriation. These included acquisition of office space, expansion
of building capacity, and construction of a parking lot. The Com-
mittee agrees with the IG that these activities are more appro-
priately funded from the capital account, and encourages the Coast
Guard to make such changes permanent beginning in the year
2000 budget.

Training infrastructure, optimize.—The Committee bill includes
the requested funds for studies, preliminary design and engineer-
ing for facility renovations related to a possible reconfiguration of
the Coast Guard’s training facilities. The Committee directs the
Coast Guard to submit its planned report, “Training 2000”, once it
is completed, to the Committee. The Committee expects that the
Coast Guard will obligate no funds nor take any other actions to



38

consolidate or eliminate any training facilities until the Committee
has had thirty legislative days to review the Coast Guard report.

Asset sales.—The Committee recommendation assumes a slightly
higher amount of offsetting collections from asset sales in fiscal
year 1999 than the budget estimate. Last year, the estimate for fis-
cal year 1999 was $3,800,000. However, the level assumed in the
President’s budget is only $948,300—the lowest amount in three
years. Last year, the Coast Guard listed 29 properties which they
believed could be excessed. To date, only 14 have been excessed,
and the budget assumption would only raise that level to 17. The
Committee believes the Coast Guard could move more aggressively
in this area, and accordingly reduces the request by $2,000,000.

PERSONNEL AND RELATED SUPPORT

The bill includes $48,450,000 for AC&I personnel and related
support, an increase of $1,450,000 (3.1 percent) above the fiscal
year 1998 enacted level, and the same as the budget estimate. Of
the funds provided, $750,000 is for core acquisition costs.

Quarterly acquisition reports.—The Coast Guard is directed to
continue submission of the quarterly acquisition reports to the
House and Senate Committees on Appropriations. The Coast Guard
is to continue including with each such report an up-to-date listing
of unobligated balances by acquisition project and by fiscal year, a
Congressional direction first implemented in fiscal year 1996.

BILL LANGUAGE

Disposal of real property.—The bill includes a provision first en-
acted in fiscal year 1996 crediting to this appropriation proceeds
from the sale or lease of the Coast Guard’s surplus real property.
This provision was requested in the President’s budget. The bill al-
lows asset sale revenues to be credited to this appropriation as off-
setting collections, but limits the amount of offsetting collections in
fiscal year 1999 to $3,000,000, resulting in a corresponding savings
in budget authority.

ENVIRONMENTAL COMPLIANCE AND RESTORATION

Appropriation, fiscal year 1998 ........cccccoceevirieneniineneiieneeeneeens $21,000,000
Budget estimate, fiscal year 1999 .... 21,000,000
Recommended in the bill ..........ccoovvviiiiiiiiiiiiiieicceeeee e 21,000,000

Bill compared with:
Appropriation, fiscal year 1998 ........cccooiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeees et
Budget estimate, fiscal year 1999 .......c.ccooviiiriiiieiiiiecciieerees cerrre e

This appropriation assists in bringing Coast Guard facilities into
compliance with applicable federal, state and environmental regu-
lations; conducting facilities response plans; developing pollution
and hazardous waste minimization strategies; conducting environ-
mental assessments; and conducting necessary program support.
These funds permit the continuation of a service-wide program to
correct environmental problems, such as major improvements of
storage tanks containing petroleum and regulated substances. The
program focuses mainly on Coast Guard facilities, but also includes
third party sites where Coast Guard activities have contributed to
environmental problems.



39

The recommended funding level of $21,000,000 is the same as
the budget request, and the same as the fiscal year 1998 enacted
level.

ALTERATION OF BRIDGES

Appropriation, fiscal year 1998 .........ccccoiiiiiiiiiiinieeieee e, $17,000,000
Budget estimate, fiscal year 1999 ....

Recommended in the bill 12,000,000
Bill compared with:
Appropriation, fiscal year 1998 .........ccccocvevviiiiiiiieenieeeieeeens —5,000,000
Budget estimate, fiscal year 1999 .......cccooviviiiiiiiiiiiinieeiiee +12,000,000

The bill includes funding for alteration of bridges deemed a haz-
ard to marine navigation pursuant to the Truman-Hobbs Act. The
Committee does not agree with the approach of the administration
that obstructive highway bridges and combination rail/highway
bridges should be funded out of the Federal Highway Administra-
tion’s discretionary bridge account, and notes that this proposal
was not included in the TEA21 conference report. This approach is
unfair to some states which, under existing highway formulas,
have a more difficult time competing for discretionary bridge
grants and are therefore less likely to apply. In addition, the pur-
pose of altering these bridges is to improve the safety of marine
navigation under the bridge, not to improve surface transportation
on the bridge itself. Since in some cases, there are unsafe condi-
tions on the waterway beneath a bridge which has an adequate
surface or structural condition, Federal-aid highways funding is not
appropriate to address the purpose of the Truman-Hobbs program.

The Committee recommends $12,000,000 for two bridges which
have been funded in past years, including fiscal year 1998. Both of
the bridges for which funds are recommended are authorized and
have been issued an order to alter by the Commandant of the
Coast Guard. The Committee directs that, of the funds provided,
$4,000,000 shall be allocated to the Sidney Lanier highway bridge
in Brunswick, Georgia and $8,000,000 shall be allocated to the
Florida Avenue railroad/highway combination bridge in New Orle-
ans, Louisiana.

RETIRED PAY

$653,196,000
684,000,000

Appropriation, fiscal year 1998
Budget estimate, fiscal year 1999 ....

Recommended in the bill ..........ccooovviiiiiiiiiiiiiieeceeeeeeeeeeeee e 684,000,000
Bill compared with:
Appropriation, fiscal year 1998 ..........ccccovevviieeiiiieenieeeree s +30,804,000

Budget estimate, fiscal year 1999 ......ccccooviiiiiiiiiiiieeieeens et

This appropriation provides for the retired pay of military per-
sonnel of the Coast Guard and the Coast Guard Reserve. Also in-
cluded are payments to members of the former Lighthouse Service
and beneficiaries pursuant to the retired serviceman’s family pro-
tection plan and survivor benefit plan, as well as payments for
medical care of retired personnel and their dependents under the
Dependents Medical Care Act.

The Committee has approved the budget estimate of
$684,000,000 for this appropriation in fiscal year 1999. This com-
pares to an appropriation of $653,196,000 for fiscal year 1998, an



40

increase of 4.7 percent. This is scored as a mandatory appropria-
tion in the Congressional budget process.

RESERVE TRAINING

Appropriation, fiscal year 1998 ........ccccoceeviririenieneneiieneeeneeens $67,000,000
Budget estimate, fiscal year 1999 .... 67,000,000
Recommended in the bill ..........cccoeeeiiiiiiiiieniieeceeecee e 69,000,000
Bill compared with:
Appropriation, fiscal year 1998 .........cccoooviiiiiiiiiieniieeeeeeee, +2,000,000
Budget estimate, fiscal year 1999 ........ccccoovviviiiiiniieeeeiieeeenes +2,000,000

This appropriation provides for the training of qualified individ-
uals who are available for active duty in time of war or national
emergency or to augment regular Coast Guard forces in the per-
formance of peacetime missions. Program activities fall into the fol-
lowing categories:

1. Initial training.—The direct costs of initial training for three
categories of non-prior service trainees.

2. Cl’ontinued training.—The training of officer and enlisted per-
sonnel.

3. Operation and maintenance of training facilities.—The day-to-
day operation and maintenance of reserve training facilities.

4. Administration.—All administrative costs of the reserve forces
program.

The bill includes $69,000,000 for reserve training, an increase of
$2,000,000 (3 percent) above the fiscal year 1998 level. The admin-
istration requested $67,000,000.

Reimbursement to “Operating expenses”.—The recommendation
continues a provision originally enacted in fiscal year 1998 which
limits to $20,000,000 the amount of “Reserve training” funds which
may be transferred to “Operating expenses”. The Coast Guard’s
budget proposal assumes a transfer of 522,100,000. Given the small
size of the reserve training appropriation, and the declining size of
the selected reserve, the Committee wants to ensure the reserves
are not assessed excessive charge-backs to the Coast Guard operat-
ing budget. The Committee continues to believe that, absent this
provision, the proposed level of reimbursement would be too high,
especially given the substantial amount of reserve augmentation
workhours provided by the reserves in direct support of Coast
Guard missions.

The provision also prohibits the Coast Guard from instituting
any “direct charges” which were not in effect during fiscal year
1997. The Committee has learned that, in order to circumvent the
reimbursement cap imposed in fiscal year 1998, the service began
charging reservists directly for items which previously had been de-
ducted from the “Reserve training” appropriation, rather than ab-
sorb those costs from their operating account. A new proviso has
been added to stop this practice.

Size of the selected reserve.—The Committee is concerned about
the continued decline of the selected reserve and the Coast Guard’s
ineffectiveness at stemming that decline. The reserve end strength
has dropped almost 40 percent over the past ten years—from
12,000 ten years ago to approximately 7,300 at the end of January
1998. In fiscal year 1998, the appropriated level of funding should
have been sufficient for a reserve level of 7,800. However, the level



41

at the end of January 1998 was only 7,299—a drop of 197 below
the level only four months before. The fiscal year 1999 budget pro-
posal would drop reserve strength even further, from 7,800 to
7,600, and require them to absorb the addition of three new port
security units with 126 billets each. These actions are refuted by
the Coast Guard’s own study, recently prepared for the Office of
Management and Budget, which concluded that there are bona fide
requirements for a selected reserve of 12,200. The fiscal year 1999
budget proposal would fund only 62 percent of the requirement.

The Committee continues to believe that the reserves provide
vital contributions to Coast Guard and national security missions.
For example, in fiscal year 1997, the Coast Guard reserves contrib-
uted 9,624 staff-days to counter-drug operations. Although Coast
Guard leadership has spoken glowingly about the success of the
anti-drug initiative known as Operation Frontier Shield, they have
not often mentioned that reservists provided 25 percent of the total
surge needed for that operation. The Committee does not believe
that the budget for the reserve should be sacrificed further to fund
increases for other components of the Coast Guard budget, espe-
cially as the reserves are asked more and more frequently to assist
in supplementing the service’s regular day-to-day activities.

Recruiting.—The Committee is disappointed that, once again this
year, Coast Guard data presented to the Committee indicate the
Reserve is not meeting its recruiting goals. This not only reduces
the size of the reserve force, but raises costs unnecessarily. In fiscal
year 1997, the Coast Guard was able to meet 95 percent of its ac-
tive duty recruiting target, but only 71 percent of the reserve tar-
get. For this reason, Congress added $1,000,000 last year for a
more aggressive reserve recruiting campaign. However, by the end
of February 1998, the Coast Guard had signed up only 136 new re-
cruits—an indication that the year-end goal of 1,313 may not be
achieved. In testimony this year, the Coast Guard stated that “fail-
ure to meet reserve recruiting goals is a continuing concern of the
Coast Guard”. The Committee is likewise concerned, and expects
the new leadership team at the Coast Guard to come up with solu-
tions which more effectively address this problem.

Reserve personnel allowance list (RPAL).—Personnel manage-
ment in the Coast Guard reserves is accomplished through the re-
serve personnel allowance list (RPAL). Billet requirements in the
RPAL are specific with regard to rank or rating, specialty and
training (e.g., boatswain’s mate second class), which requires the
service to recruit to a specific RPAL vacancy. In the Navy, by con-
trast, less than half of the billets have requirements so specific that
they require an exact match to rate, rank, and training. In addi-
tion, the Navy, Army, and Air Force each have geographic restric-
tions on commuting distance which are less restrictive than the
Coast Guard. The Committee believes this inflexibility may be one
reason why the Coast Guard has been unsuccessful at meeting its
recruiting goals. The Committee strongly encourages the Coast
Guard to relax these billet and geographic restrictions, and allow
similar flexibilities to those allowed by the other military services.



42

RESEARCH, DEVELOPMENT, TEST, AND EVALUATION

Appropriation, fiscal year 1998 $19,000,000
Budget estimate, fiscal year 1999 18,300,000
Recommended in the bill ................... 12,000,000
Bill compared with:
Appropriation, fiscal year 1998 .................... —7,000,000
Budget estimate, fiscal year 1999 ......ccccooviiiiiiiiniiinieeeeee —6,300,000

The bill includes $12,000,000 for applied scientific research and
development, test and evaluation projects necessary to maintain
and expand the technology required for the Coast Guard’s oper-
ational and regulatory missions. Of this amount, $3,150,000 is to
be derived from the oil spill liability trust fund. This is $6,300,000
below the budget request and $7,000,000 less than the amount pro-
vided last year. The reduction is due to budget constraints and the
Committee’s view that additional funding must be provided to fight
the war on drugs. The Committee believes that much of the work
in this appropriation, especially those activities oriented toward
management analysis or operational effectiveness analysis, could
easily and properly be performed using operating funds.

BOAT SAFETY
(AQUATIC RESOURCES TRUST FUND)

Appropriation, fiscal year 1998 .........ccccceviiiiriiieeeeiee e $35,000,000
Budget estimate, fiscal year 1999 1 rerr reeenreeeeenreeenaa e
Recommended in the Dbill ..o et
Bill compared with:
Appropriation, fiscal year 1998 .........cccocieviiiriieiienieeeeeeeenee. —35,000,000
Budget estimate, fiscal year 1999 .......cccooviiiiiiiiiiiiieieeeens e
1President’s budget requests $50,000,000 in mandatory appropriations in fiscal year 1999.

The Internal Revenue Code of 1954, as amended, and the Fed-
eral Boat Safety Act of 1971, as amended, provide for the transfer
of highway trust fund revenue derived from the motor boat fuel
tax, excise taxes on sport fishing equipment, and import duties on
fishing tackle and yachts to the aquatic resources trust fund. The
Secretary of the Treasury estimates the amounts to be so trans-
ferred and appropriations are authorized from the fund for rec-
reational boating safety assistance and other programs by the Fed-
eral Boat Safety Act of 1971 and Public Law 98-369 (the Deficit Re-
duction Act of 1984). These funds are used primarily to provide
grants to states to help enforce boating safety laws and to expand
boating education programs.

The bill includes no appropriation for the boat safety program.
The recently-enacted Transportation Efficiency Act for the 21st
Century (TEA21) made changes to the authorizing legislation
which essentially make this a mandatory program. The Committee
believes that sufficient funding will be made available through the
highway Act that additional discretionary funds are unnecessary.
The Committee continues to believe that boating fatalities and in-
juries are a serious problem, and that the Coast Guard should play
a greater leadership role than is currently the case. Since this is
now essentially a mandatory program, the Committee strongly en-
courages the appropriate legislative committees to provide the lead-
ership in this area and develop programs which reduce the number
of fatalities and injuries nationwide.




43
FEDERAL AVIATION ADMINISTRATION

SUMMARY OF FISCAL YEAR 1999 PROGRAM

The Federal Aviation Administration (FAA) is responsible for the
safety and development of civil aviation and the evolution of a na-
tional system of airports. Most of the activities of the FAA will be
funded with direct appropriations in fiscal year 1999. The grants-
in-aid for airports program, however, will be financed under con-
tract authority with the program level established by a limitation
on obligations contained in the accompanying bill. The bill assumes
continuation of the aviation ticket tax and other related aviation
?xcise taxes throughout fiscal year 1999 and assumes no new user
ees.

The recommended program level for the FAA for fiscal year 1999
totals $9,477,558,000, including a $1,800,000,000 limitation on the
use of contract authority. This is $375,964,000 (4.1 percent) above
the fiscal year 1998 enacted level and $273,572,000 (3 percent)
below the President’s request. When user fees are included, the
total FAA budget is $9,524,400,000, an increase of $422,806,000
(4.6 percent) over fiscal year 1998. The following table summarizes
the fiscal year 1998 program levels, the fiscal year 1999 program
requests, and the Committee’s recommendations:

Fiscal Year—

Program

1998 enacted 1999 estimate 1999 recommended

Operations $5,301,934,000 $5,634,972,000 $5,579,400,000
Direct appropriation (5,301,934,000) (5,588,130,000) (5,532,558,000)

User fees (---) (46,842,000 (46,842,000)
Facilities and equipment 1,900,477,000 2,130,000,000 2,000,000,000
Research, engineering and development .........cccccovvernnee. 199,183,000 290,000,000 145,000,000
Grants-in-aid for airports (AIP) ........ccocoeevvemrorerrrerieees 1,700,000,000 1,700,000,000 1,800,000,000
Total 9,101,594,000 9,754,972,000 9,524,400,000

OPERATIONS
(INCLUDING AIRPORT AND AIRWAY TRUST FUND)
$5,301,934,000

5,588,130,000
5,532,558,000

Appropriation, fiscal year 19981
Budget estimate, fiscal year 1999
Recommended in the bill
Bill compared with:
Appropriation, fiscal year 1998 ..........cccocvevvieeeiiieeecieeeee s +230,624,000
Budget estimate, fiscal year 1999 ......ccccoooiiiiiiiiiniiiniieieeee —55,572,000
1Excludes reductions of $939,000 for TASC.

This appropriation provides funds for the operation, mainte-
nance, communications, and logistical support of the air traffic con-
trol and air navigation systems. It also covers administrative and
managerial costs for the FAA’s regulatory, airports, medical, engi-
neering and development programs.

The operations appropriation includes the following major activi-
ties: (1) operation on a 24-hour daily basis of a national air traffic
system; (2) establishment and maintenance of a national system of
aids to navigation; (3) establishment and surveillance of civil air
regulations to assure safety in aviation; (4) development of stand-
ards, rules and regulations governing the physical fitness of airmen



44

as well as the administration of an aviation medical research pro-
gram; (5) administration of the acquisition, research and develop-
ment programs; (6) administration of the civil aviation security pro-
gram; (7) headquarters, administration and other staff offices; and
(8) administration of the federal grants-in-aid program for airport
construction.

COMMITTE RECOMMENDATION

The Committee recommends $5,532,558,000 for FAA operations,
an increase of $230,624,000 (4.4 percent) above the level provided
for fiscal year 1998. This compares to a level of $5,588,130,000 in
the President’s budget request. In addition, the FAA is expected to
receive a $43,000,000 permanent user fee appropriation from over-
flight fees and $3,842,000 in other user fees, bringing the total op-
erating increase to 5 percent during fiscal year 1999.

A breakdown of the fiscal year 1998 enacted level, the fiscal year
1999 budget estimate, and the Committee recommendation by
budget activity is as follows:

Fiscal year—

Budget activity
1998 enacted 1999 estimate 1999 recommended

Air traffic services $4,171,416,000 $4,380,866,000 $4,352,175,000
Aviation regulation and certification .............cccccoovireviiennee 614,168,000 636,027,000 635,418,000
Civil aviation security 98,154,000 128,821,000 128,821,000
Administration of airports 48,052,000 49,854,000 49,554,000
Research and acquisition 92,340,000 94,202,000 92,340,000
Commercial space transportation ..........cccccocoverveveriecnnne. 6,182,000 6,275,000 6,275,000
Administration 258,491,000 259,014,000 258,365,000
Staff offices 71,750,000 76,071,000 77,071,000
Account-wide adjustments —9,137,000 - — 24,461,000

Total budget 5,301,934,000 15,631,130,000 15,575,558,000

Overflight user fee collections ..........ccccoeveverreenenee - 43,000,000 43,000,000

Appropriated in this bill oo 5,351,934,000 5,588,130,000 5,532,558,000

1Excludes $3,842,000 in other user fee collections.

FAA FUNDING SITUATION

Over the past three years, the Department of Transportation and
the FAA have suggested that the Congressional budget process will
be unable to provide funding for the FAA’s true needs over the
19982002 time frame. In response to this and other concerns, Con-
gress established the National Civil Aviation Review Commission
and called for an independent assessment of FAA’s long-term fi-
nances last year.

The independent assessment of FAA’s financial situation con-
cluded that:

(1) With little or no change in FAA’s operations, the agency’s
estcilmate of their long-term funding requirement is reasonable;
an

(2) Significant opportunities for cost savings and efficiencies
exist in the FAA today, and should be taken advantage of to
reduce future budgetary requirements.

After reviewing this report and other information submitted by
the FAA, the Committee does not believe the federal budget proc-
ess is inherently or structurally incapable of providing adequate re-
sources for the FAA. The resources in this bill confirm that the



45

Congress can provide significantly increasing resources for the
FAA, even above the rates of increase of aviation activity. In this
bill, appropriations for FAA’s air traffic operations increase by ap-
proximately $180 million (4.3 percent)—far beyond the estimated
rate of increase in aviation activity. Grants for improvements at
our nation’s airports are increased by 6 percent. Funding for FAA
air traffic control capital programs are above the fiscal year 1998
level as well, by 5.3 percent.

In recommending these increases in the agency’s budget, the
Committee hopes the FAA will leverage this increase by making
structural and process changes in the agency to improve productiv-
ity and reduce waste, as suggested in the independent assessment.
The independent assessment noted that even a 10 percent improve-
ment in air traffic productivity would save the agency $21,000,000
a year in operating costs, and recommended the FAA Adminis-
trator mandate that FAA’s Productivity Working Group establish
specific goals and expectations in this area. They noted “air traffic
control operations costs continue to increase faster than the de-
mand for FAA air traffic control services”. The IG testified before
the Committee last year that “there are a lot of opportunities for
them [the FAA] to reduce their operating costs”. Yet currently the
FAA’s budget assumes little air traffic control productivity improve-
ment in the 1998-2000 time period.

USER FEES

The bill assumes the collection of no additional user fees in fiscal
year 1999 that were not Congressionally authorized for collection
during fiscal year 1998 and includes a provision prohibiting funds
in this Act from being used to plan or promulgate any regulation
to institute any new user fee not specifically authorized by law
after the date of enactment of this Act. The bill assumes the FAA
will collect approximately $43,000,000 during fiscal year 1999 from
overflight user fees and $3,842,000 from other authorized user fees.

The Committee’s specific recommendations by budget activity are
discussed below.

AIR TRAFFIC SERVICES

The Committee recommends $4,352,175,000 for air traffic serv-
ices, an increase of $180,759,000 (4.3 percent) above the fiscal year
1998 enacted level. The Committee believes these increases are
needed as air traffic activity continues to increase, and as FAA
struggles to maintain both old and modernized air traffic control
systems simultaneously. As the following chart indicates, this 4
percent increase is far above the anticipated workload indicators
for fiscal year 1999. This is similar to past years.



46

Growth Rate %: Aviation Activity vs. FAA Operations Budget

-1.00%
FY-95 FY-96 Fy.97 FY-98 Fv-99
—o—Increase n OPS Budget ~—@—increase (FR Aircratt Handled
- - & - -increase in Airpon Opesations. —@—instrument Operations at Towers

AIR TRAFFIC CONTROLLER PAY AND STAFFING LEVELS

The FAA recently announced a new, five-year agreement with
the largest of its labor unions which will affect the agency’s budget
significantly for the next several years. The agreement with the
National Air Traffic Controllers Association is estimated to result
in an average 13.5 percent increase in base salary for covered em-
ployees, which will add up to $940,000,000 in new budgetary re-
quirements over the fiscal year 1999 to 2003 time period. If similar
increases are afforded to other, non-bargaining unit members of the
air traffic service, the additional cost is estimated at over $1 bil-
lion. The Committee is aware that the agreement also includes pro-
ductivity improvements and caps on staffing which should reduce
the impact of the salary increases; however, it does not appear at
this time that such improvements will offset more than 15 percent
of the total cost increase. To honor this agreement, FAA estimates
that between $70,000,000 and $80,000,000 will be required in fiscal
year 1999. None of these funds have been budgeted by the FAA,
however, and no funds are specifically set aside in this bill for that
purpose. The Committee directs the FAA administrator to submit
a report to the House and Senate Committees on Appropriations no
later than December 31, 1998 which explains in detail the pay
scales established under this new agreement, the dollar impact in
fiscal year 1999, and the programs and activities being reduced or
deferred in fiscal year 1999 to finance the new agreement.

Maximum age rule.—Under discretionary powers authorized by
Congress, the FAA has promulgated a maximum age rule for air
traffic controllers which specifies that no air traffic controller may
be initially hired by the FAA over 31 years of age. The Committee
has been made aware of an instance this year where the FAA hired



47

an air traffic controller with full knowledge that the controller ex-
ceeded that age slightly. After the individual relocated, the agency
noticed its error and advised the individual that he would be com-
pelled to take a “voluntary” change in employment status in order
to keep his job. At the same time, the agency has been rehiring
many former controllers who have not worked for the FAA for at
least fifteen years and who are well over the age limit. The Com-
mittee is unclear whether the maximum age rule continues to serve
a valid purpose at the agency, given the FAA’s desire to have maxi-
mum flexibility in personnel practices. In addition, since a large
percentage of new hires are over the age limit anyway, there is the
appearance of unfairness between different classes of potential air
traffic controllers. Therefore, the Committee directs FAA to review
the maximum age rule, and strongly consider waiving the rule for
any employees mistakenly hired by the agency which meet all hir-
ing criteria except the age limitation.

Air traffic controller training.—The FAA uses a controller train-
ing contract and training at the FAA Academy in Oklahoma (re-
ferred to as “technical training”) to supplement training done by
local staff at each air traffic facility. The controller training con-
tract provides site specific training at all en route and five major
terminal facilities. The funding for technical training supports
course development and instruction at the FAA Academy using
FAA and contract employees. The fiscal year 1999 budget request
included $15,500,000 for the controller training contract and
$24,938,000 for technical training, for a total of $40,438,000. This
is $4,000,000 (11 percent) above the estimated level for fiscal year
1998. The Committee bill includes the requested amount, and the
FAA is encouraged to maintain those funds for training throughout
the year if at all possible.

Contract weather services, Hickory Regional Airport.—The Com-
mittee directs the FAA to continue providing contract weather ob-
servation services at the Hickory Regional Airport in North Caro-
lina during fiscal year 1999.

Contract weather services, Northwest Alabama Regional Air-
port.—The Committee directs the FAA to continue providing con-
tract weather observation services at the Northwest Alabama Re-
gional Airport in Muscle Shoals, Alabama.

Adjustments to the budget estimate are as follows:

NAS handoff.—The recommended bill includes an increase of 10
percent for overtime related to the implementation of new equip-
ment at air traffic control facilities, compared to the 32 percent in-
crease requested.

Aeronautical charting.—The bill includes $27,311,190 for aero-
nautical charting, a reduction of $5,000,000 from the budget esti-
mate of $32,311,190. The reduction would eliminate the proposed
increase to subsidize rental costs at the National Oceanic and At-
mospheric Administration.

Annualization of fiscal year 1998 new hires.—The fiscal year
1999 budget estimates that $10,428,000 would be required to annu-
alize in fiscal year 1999 the 500 net new hires from fiscal year
1998. However, due to shortfalls in fiscal year 1998, it does not ap-
pear likely that FAA will meet this hiring target. Therefore, a



48

lower level of annualization funding will suffice. The Committee
recommendation reduces this amount by approximately one half.

MARC.—The recommendation includes $1,700,000 to continue
operating support for the Mid-America Aviation Resource Consor-
tium (MARC) in Minnesota. This is the same as enacted for fiscal
year 1998. These funds are to be used in Minnesota to support the
air traffic controller training program, to continue research and
curriculum development for the FAA, to follow-up on MARC grad-
uates and to develop other materials as needed for FAA-related
projects. MARC has a successful record in placing its graduates di-
rectly in the field. The Committee supports and encourages this
cost-effective manner of training, and directs the FAA to continue
{she current contractual relationship with MARC, as prescribed by
aw.

Systems maintenance.—FAA budget documents indicate that the
national airspace system is deteriorating at an increasing rate, as
new systems compete against old for maintenance priorities and
the agency holds down or reprograms resources for maintenance
staffing and spare parts. The Committee received evidence from
FAA and other sources this year which highlight this problem:

(a) Although FAA agrees that the agency should budget for main-
tenance personnel at least to 80 percent of that called for in their
staffing standard, the fiscal year 1999 budget would accommodate
only 71 percent. This compares to approximately 103 percent of the
staffing standard for air traffic controllers. The comparable figure
five years ago was 82 percent.

(b) The agency is not meeting its employment goals for the main-
tenance workforce. For example, in fiscal year 1997, the FAA ex-
pected an employment level of 8,410 for the maintenance work-
force, but at the end of the year, had only achieved 8,281. This is
because attrition was higher than expected.

(c) Maintenance overtime has increased dramatically—over 102
percent—between fiscal years 1996 and 1999. The FAA now budg-
ets for over 420,000 hours of maintenance overtime.

(d) The request for spare parts in fiscal year 1999 is the lowest
of any year since 1993, and fiscal year 1998 obligations for spare
parts are also lower than any year since 1993. This comes despite
a growing inventory of deployed systems and facilities.

(e) Unscheduled outages and mean time to restore for some sys-
tems are increasing significantly. For example, unscheduled out-
ages for VOR systems during 1996 were at their highest level since
1990. In explaining the increases in mean time to restore NAS
equipment, FAA officials state that this is because the equipment
is old, replacement parts may not be readily available, the work-
force is small, and newer technicians may not have the expertise
to repair the old equipment.

The Committee is concerned about this situation, and con-
sequently recommends an additional $12,584,000 for maintenance.
The FAA may decide the distribution of these funds between spare
parts and staffing.

Mather Airport instrument landing system.—Once again this
year, the bill includes a general provision (sec. 313) which allows
airports to transfer, without consideration, instrument landing sys-
tems and associated lighting equipment to the FAA, if the purchase



49

of such systems had been assisted by an FAA airport grant. The
Committee believes that the GRN-29 instrument landing system at
Sacramento Mather Airport in California meets these require-
ments, and the FAA is directed to take over the operation and
maintenance of that system in accord with section 313 of this Act.

Leased telecommunications.—The recommended level provides an
increase of 2.5 percent instead of the 7 percent increase requested.

GPS-related telecommunications costs.—The Committee does not
believe that operations costs for the wide- and local-area augmenta-
tion systems (WAAS and LAAS, respectively) utilizing the GPS sat-
ellite system are yet appropriate for FAA’s operating budget. The
Committee believes these costs should be borne by the F&E budget,
given the developmental nature of these systems. Therefore, the
bill transfers $22,700,000 for the WAAS project and $675,000 for
the LAAS project to the F&E appropriation.

AVIATION REGULATION AND CERTIFICATION

The Committee recommends $635,418,000 for aviation regulation
and certification, $609,000 below the budget request and
$21,250,000 (3.5 percent) above the fiscal year 1998 enacted level.

Flight standards, new staffing.—The Committee recommendation
does not include $425,000 for the requested six new headquarters
aviation safety inspector positions. According to budget justification
documents, these positions appear to be related to FAA’s mod-
ernization program, not for ongoing operational responsibilities.
The Committee is cautious about raising the operating budget to
address temporary needs caused by the implementation of new
technologies, and encourages the FAA to finance these activities
through the F&E budget, or minimize their requirement through
the implementation of labor-saving automation technology.

Aviation safety program.—FAA’s flight standards service con-
ducts a program known as the aviation safety program (ASP),
which produces and distributes safety educational programs and
materials for general aviation pilots. Since the large majority of
aviation accidents in this country are general aviation accidents,
the Committee believes that a small increase in this area could re-
sult in a large payoff. The bill includes $700,000 for the ASP pro-
gram, an increase of $500,000 above the budget estimate.

Safety-related training activities.—The Committee is aware of a
training plan being developed by the Aviation Institute at the
George Washington University/Virginia campus and the Institute
for Public Policy and the Department of Psychology at George
Mason University, through the Aviation Policy Program, to address
important air travel safety issues. The program is intended to im-
prove aviation safety through human factors research and through
research into the legal, economic, policy, and technical dimensions
of domestic and international aviation. The Committee urges the
FAA to work with the university to determine how this training
plan can be structured to support and complement the agency’s
other ongoing safety programs.

Rulemaking.—Given the “Challenge 2000” study and National
Civil Aviation Review Commission recommendations that the
FAA’s rulemaking process should be streamlined, as well as the
view in Congress that regulations should be held at the minimum



50

level necessary, the Committee does not find it justified to increase
the rulemaking budget by 24.5 percent over the past two fiscal
years, as the fiscal year 1999 budget assumes. The recommenda-
tion would freeze these costs at the same dollar level as enacted
for fiscal year 1998, a reduction of $684,000 from the budget esti-
mate.

Automatic dependent surveillance-broadcast system.—The Com-
mittee understands that the automatic dependent surveillance-
broadcast (ADS-B) system is pending the approval of the FAA. The
Committee is supportive of aircraft being equipped with the best
collision avoidance system available. However, understanding the
concern for the lack of collision avoidance systems in cargo aircraft,
the Committee directs the FAA to approve ADS-B by January 1,
2001, or mandate traffic alert and collision avoidance system
(TCAS II) in all cargo aircraft at that time.

CIVIL AVIATION SECURITY

The Committee recommends $128,821,000 for civil aviation secu-
rity, the same as the budget estimate and an increase of
$30,667,000 (31.2 percent) above the fiscal year 1998 enacted level.
The bill includes funds for 15 additional staff years for aviation se-
curity personnel, as requested. The majority of the increase is re-
quired to annualize salaries of new personnel hired with funding
from the Supplemental Appropriations Act, 1997.

ADMINISTRATION OF AIRPORTS

The Committee recommends $49,554,000 for the administration
of airports program, a reduction of $300,000 from the budget esti-
mate and $1,502,000 (3.1 percent) above the fiscal year 1998 en-
acted level. The reduction would eliminate funds for a new depart-
ment-wide grants management system. The Committee is not con-
vinced that such an initiative is of sufficiently high priority, given
current budget constraints.

RESEARCH AND ACQUISITION

The Committee recommends $92,340,000 for research and acqui-
sition, $1,862,000 (2 percent) less than the budget request and ap-
proximately the same as the fiscal year 1998 enacted level. This ac-
tivity finances the planning, management, and coordination of
FAA’s research and acquisition programs. A separate recommenda-
tion is discussed under “accountwide adjustments” transferring the
funding for certain acquisition personnel to the “Facilities and
equipment” appropriation.

COMMERCIAL SPACE TRANSPORTATION

The Committee recommends $6,275,000 for the Office of Com-
mercial Space Transportation (OCST), the same as the budget re-
quest and $93,000 (1.5 percent) above the fiscal year 1998 enacted
level.

ADMINISTRATION

The Committee recommends $258,365,000 for administration, a
reduction of $649,000 from the budget estimate.



51

Washington flight program (hangar six).—Data provided by the
FAA shows that a large percentage of the use of FAA aircraft is
by other agencies such as NASA, the FBI, and the Department of
Justice. The aircraft is also used significantly by NTSB for non-
emergency situations (e.g., meetings) where it appears that com-
mercial travel could be used. It appears that some of these trips
could be performed either on commercial aircraft or on a reimburs-
able basis, with these other agencies paying their fair share of op-
erating costs. The recommended reduction of $649,000 allows ap-
proximately half of the requested funds for these operations. The
recommended level assumes that additional funds will be collected
on a reimbursable basis. However, the Committee assumes that
emergency “go team” operations of NTSB or the secretary’s office
will be exempt from the reimbursable requirement.

STAFF OFFICES

The Committee recommends $77,071,000 for certain head-

uarters staff offices funded in this budget activity, an increase of
%1,000,000 above the budget estimate. The increase is to fund a
new initiative, the Office of Safety Assessment, which is explained
more fully below.

Office of Safety Assessment.—The bill includes $1,000,000 for the
FAA to establish a new Office of Safety Assessment. The primary
responsibility of this office is to coordinate activities which will re-
sult in more effective and useful measurement of aviation safety
nationwide. The Committee is concerned that, today, aviation safe-
ty statistics are produced, all too often, in a haphazard way which
responds to a particular incident or media exposure. This is not the
most effective way to ensure the public safety in aviation. The
Committee is heartened that both the FAA and the commercial air-
line industry are moving in the direction of providing a more
thoughtful, comprehensive approach to safety measurement which
is critical if safety is to be improved. In this year’s hearing, the
FAA administrator said “we would, Mr. Chairman, embrace that
enthusiastically . . . I think formalizing that is a very good idea,
and I think it would be very helpful to us”.

The Committee envisions that a task force would be created with
representatives from, at a minimum, the Federal Aviation Adminis-
tration, the National Transportation Safety Board, the DOT Office
of Inspector General, the General Accounting Office, the Air Trans-
port Association, the Aircraft Owners and Pilots Association, and
the Flight Safety Foundation. The task force would be assisted by
detailees, as appropriate, and a permanent staff of five. The rec-
ommendation includes funds for five staffyears and administrative
support.

English language proficiency.—The Committee appreciates the
work of the Office of International Aviation over the past year at
designing an English language proficiency program which more
closely meets Congressional intent. The Committee remains con-
cerned that not enough is being done around the world to promote
and standardize proficiency in the English language by pilots and
air traffic controllers around the world. The Committee under-
stands that FAA will allocate approximately $350,000 to continue
this effort in fiscal year 1999.



52

ACCOUNTWIDE ADJUSTMENTS

The Committee recommends accountwide adjustments resulting
in a net decrease of $24,461,000 below the budget estimate. These
adjustments are discussed below.

Advisory and assistance services.—The recommendation allows
the same level as last year instead of the requested increase of 56.2
percent. This results in a savings of $179,000.

TASC.—The Committee recommendation reduces the amount of
FAA activities to be performed by OST’s Transportation Adminis-
trative Service Center (TASC) due to lack of justification. In fiscal
year 1998, the FAA budget included $28,400,000 for TASC activi-
ties. The fiscal year 1999 budget includes $30,600,000, and there
are indications the TASC will submit billings for $37,000,000.
Given the rising cost and the Committee’s uncertainty about the
cost-effectiveness of these services, the bill includes language cap-
ping FAA’s costs at $28,600,000, which is the fiscal year 1997 level.
This results in a reduction from the budget estimate of $2,000,000.

Contractual studies.—The recommendation holds contractual
studies to slightly lower than the fiscal year 1998 level, instead of
the 8.1 percent increase requested. The recommendation provides
$9,428,000, compared to the budget estimate of $10,428,000 and
the fiscal year 1998 enacted level of $9,640,000. The reduction is
due to budget constraints.

Acquisition staffing.—The Committee recommends transferring
funding responsibility for several acquisition-related offices from
the operations appropriation to “Facilities and equipment” (F&E),
which is more closely associated with the work being performed.
Although executive, planning, and general support offices would re-
main in the operations appropriation, those offices which support
individual programs more directly should be financed out of the
capital budget, because their product is to assist in modernizing
the system, not perform day-to-day operations of today’s system.
The bill assumes the following offices and staffyears will be trans-
ferred, and the $17,440,000 in associated costs have been added in
F&E under “personnel and related expenses”.

Office FTE

ATS DeveloPment: ........cccceiiiiiiiiiieieeieeee ettt ettt ettt s b e enaee s 17
En route IPT ..ot et 14
Terminal IPT .......oooiiiiieeieeeeee ettt e eree e e e e s er e e e eaaae e eeeaeas 9
TOWEL/FSS IPT ..ot et et et e e e ar e e e eanaeeeearaeas 7
TEFIM IPT ..ottt ettt et e e sbe e s taeesbe e saeenbeessaeensaaenas 6
OceaniC IPT .......ooiiiiiecee et e e te e e e e e e s aae e s sraeeenbaeeens 5
CNS Systems Development: ..........ccoccuieiieiiieniieiiieie ettt 18
Infrastructure IPT ..o e 12

Communications IPT .........ccoviieiiiioiieccee et eavae e 9

Surveillance and weather IPT ............ccoooiiiiiiiiiiiiieceeeceee e 21

Aircraft and avionics IPT ........ccccocviiviiiiiinciieeneene . 14
Systems Architecture and Investment Analysis Office: .

5 subordinate offices .......ccccovveeiiiiieeiiieeeieeeeieeen,
Year 2000 Program Office: ................

TOBAL oottt e et et e e ta e e e ete e e eeabe e e e areeeetreeentreeeens 218

Offset for miscellaneous user fees.—The recommendation deletes
$3,842,000 of the request in anticipation that a similar amount in
miscellaneous (non-overflight) user fees will be collected in fiscal
year 1999 to offset the reduction and credited to this appropriation.




53

These user fee collections are the same as the FAA’s estimate, and
break down as follows:

User fee Amount
Foreign repair station fees $3,200,000
Civil aviation registry fees 500,000
Security fingerprinting fees 140,000
Air taxi registration fees .........c.ccocerviieriiiiiiieiiecece e 2,000

TOLAL oottt st 3,842,000

BILL LANGUAGE

Manned auxiliary flight service stations.—The Committee bill in-
cludes the limitation requested in the President’s budget prohibit-
ing funds from being used to operate a manned auxiliary flight
service station in the contiguous United States. The FAA budget
includes no funding to operate such stations during fiscal year
1999.

Second career training program.—Once again this year, the Com-
mittee bill includes a prohibition on the use of funds for the second
career training program. This prohibition has been in annual ap-
propriations Acts for many years, and is included in the President’s
budget

Sunday premium pay.—The bill retains a provision begun in fis-
cal year 1995 which prohibits the FAA from paying Sunday pre-
mium pay except in those cases where the individual actually
worked on a Sunday. The statute governing Sunday premium pay
(5 U.S.C. 5546(a)) is very clear: “An employee who performs work
during a regularly scheduled 8-hour period of service which is not
overtime work as defined by section 5542(a) of this title a part of
which is performed on Sunday is entitled to * * * premium pay at
a rate equal to 25 percent of his rate of basic pay.” Disregarding
the plain meaning of the statute and previous Comptroller General
decisions, however, in Armitage v. United States, the Federal Cir-
cuit Court held in 1993 that employees need not actually perform
work on a Sunday to receive premium pay. The FAA was required
immediately to provide back pay totaling $37,000,000 for time
scheduled but not actually worked between November 1986 and
July 1993. Without this provision, the FAA would be liable for sig-
nificant unfunded liabilities, to be financed by the agency’s annual
operating budget. This provision is identical to that in effect for fis-
cal years 1995 through 1998, and as requested by the administra-
tion in the fiscal year 1999 President’s budget.

GENERAL PROVISIONS

O’Hare Airport slot management.—The bill continues the general
provision (sec. 329) enacted beginning in fiscal year 1995 which
prohibits funding to implement or enforce regulations that would
result in slot allocations for international operations to any carrier
at O’Hare Airport in excess of the number of slots allocated to and
scheduled by that carrier as of the first day of the 1993-1994 win-
ter season, if that international slot is withdrawn from an air car-
rier under existing regulations for slot withdrawals.

Centennial of Flight Commission.—The bill includes a provision
(sec. 336) which stipulates that, of the funds provided for FAA “Op-



54

erations”, $250,000 shall be for support of the Centennial of Flight
Commission, as reported by the House Committee on Transpor-
tation and Infrastructure in section 711 of H.R. 4057, the “Airport
Improvement Program Reauthorization Act of 1998”.

FACILITIES AND EQUIPMENT
(AIRPORT AND AIRWAY TRUST FUND)

Appropriation, fiscal year 1998 ........ccccceviiiiiiriiiie e $1,900,477,000
Budget estimate, fiscal year 1999 .... 2,130,000,000
Recommended in the bill 2,000,000,000
Bill compared with:
Appropriation, fiscal year 1998 .........cccoocviiiiiiiiiiiinieieeeeeee. +99,523,000
Budget estimate, fiscal year 1999 ........ccccoovevieviniineneinicneenene —130,000,000

This account is the principal means for modernizing and improv-
ing air traffic control and airway facilities, This account also fi-
nances major capital investments required by other agency pro-
grams, experimental research and development facilities, and other
improvements to enhance the safety and capacity of the airspace
system.

COMMITTEE RECOMMENDATION

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $2,000,000,000
for this program, an increase of $99,523,000 (6.8 percent) above the
level provided for fiscal year 1998 and $130,000,000 below the
budget estimate. The bill provides that of the total amount rec-
ommended, $1,749,350,000 is available for obligation until Septem-
ber 30, 2001, and $250,650,000 (the amount for personnel and re-
lated expenses) is available until September 30, 1999. These obliga-
tion availabilities are consistent with past appropriations Acts and
the same as the budget request.

The following chart shows the fiscal year 1998 enacted level, the
fiscal year 1999 budget estimate and the Committee recommenda-
tion for each of the projects funded by this appropriation:



|ENGINEERING DEVELOPMENT, TEST AND EVALUATION:

JADVANCED TECHNOLOGY DEVELOPMENT & PROTOTYPING |
) SUBTOTAL - ADV DEVAPROTOTYPING

INNOVATIVE INFRARED DEICING TECHNOLOGY
[FREE FUGHT PHASE |

SUBTOTAL - TERMINAL PROGRAMS

LWALMMAWMFMGPS(LMS)
[WADE AREA AUGMENTATION SYSTEM
|NEXT GENERATION NAVIGATION & LANDING SYSTEM

i SUBTOTAL - LANDING/NAVAIDS

SUBTOTAL, RDT&E EQUIPMENT AND FACILITIES
TOTAL ACTIVITY 1

[AIR TRAFFIC CONTROL FACILITIES AND EQUIPMENT:

LONG RANGE RADAR (LRR) PROGRAM - REPLACE/ESTABLISH 6,600.0 5,700.0
212,290.2 195,300.0/

3,000.0 4,900.01

1,000.0 1,000.0

0 20,000.0

0 600.0

|ARTCC BUILDING IMPROVEMENTS/PLANT IMPROVEMENTS - - 96,51.:2[ 63,931.8




... 30000 O
23,0000 ;

METROPLEX 4,7000]
[NEW AUSTIN ARPORT AT BERGSTROM 1,000.0
[POTOMAC METROPLEX - T T 218000] 11,800
DENVER METROPLEX e o p2000 O]
INORTHERN CALIFORMIA METROPLEX 21,700.9|
\TLANTA METROPLEX 20,0000,
DIGITAL VOICE RECORDER N I X X
NAS MANAGEMENT SYSTEM (NiMS) 18,000.0
SURVEILLANCE RADAR (ASR-0 23,700.0
ORT SURFACE DETECTION EQUIPMENT (ASDE-3) 7.600.0
ER RADAR (ASR) - IMPROVE T 77 324038
RPORT MOVEMENT AREA SAFETY SYSTEM (AMASS) 11,800.0
EMERGENCY TRANSCEIVERS REPLACEMENT e[
OICE RECORDER REPLACEMENT PROGRAM ()
E FACILITIES INTEGRATION 0
ERMINAL DIGITAL RADAR (ASR-11) 0
EATHER SYSTEMS PROCESSOR I P
[DOD/FAA ATC FACILITIES TRANSFER 0
[PRECISION RUNWAY MONITORS 9
[TERMINAL RADAR (ASR) - IMPROVE - 0
ITERMINAL COMMUNICATIONS IMPROVEMENTS 0
I




57

Facilities and Equipment
Fiscal Year 1999
(in Thousands of Dollars)

FYd FY 1989

TIMLE . Enacted [

[AUTOMATED SURFACE OBSERVING SYSTEM (ASOS) 24,850.0 9.900.0

[OASIS 3.900.0) 25,600.0

DIGITAL ALTIMETER SETTING INDICATORS (DASI) - REPLACE 1,600.0/ 0

FUGHT SERVICE FACILITIES IMPROVEMENT 14185 1,364 4]

FLIGHT SERVICE STATION MODERNIZATION 0 1,000.0)

SUBTOTAL - FLIGHT SERVICE PROGRAMS 31,768.8 37.764 4

ACAN NETWORK PLAN ] 2,445.0 1,000.0

iINSTRUMENT LANDING SYSTEM (ILS) - ESTABLISHUPGRADE 3,000.0 8,000.0

ILS - REPLACE MARK 1A, 18, AND 1C 2.200.0 2,100.0

LOW LEVEL WINDSHEAR ALERT SYSTEM (LLWAS) 4,300.0 3,000.0

3,5600.0 2,000.0

3,200.0 2,400.0

2,745.0 0

0 16,000.0

1,400.0 1,000.0

NAVIGATIONAL AND LANDING AIDS - IMPROVE 3,000.0 2,761.8

LIGHTING SYSTEM IMPROVEMENT (ALSIP) 0 1,000.0)

3,000.0 0

PRECISION APPROACH PATH INDICATORS (PAP1) 3,500.0 0

[ANEMOMETERS AND RELATED EQUIPMENT-JUNEAU, AK 3.500.0] 0

DISTANCE MEASURING EQUIPMENT 0 1,200.0

VISUAL NAVAIDS 0 400.0

SUBTOTAL - LANDING AND NAVIGATIONAL AIDS 36,790.0 40,9018

[ALASKAN NAS INTERFACILITY COMM SYSTEM 8.600.0] 3,500.0
FUEL STORAGE TANK REPLACEMENT AND MONITORING 25,000.0 10,600.0

FAA BUILDINGS AND EQUIPMENT - iIMPROVEMODERNIZE 10,000.0] 5,000.0

ELECTRICAL POWER SYSTEMS - SUSTAINSUPPORT 19,200.0 20.4oo.o|

[AIR NAVAIDS AND ATC FACILITIES (LOCAL PROJECTS) 2,000.0 2,000.0]

[AIRCRAFT RELATED EQUIPMENT PROGRAM 2,000.0 3.900.0

[AIRCRAFT FLEET MODERNIZATION j 2,701.0 0]

IAIRPORT CABLE LOOP SYSTEMS - SUSTAINED SUPPORT 500.0 0

[COMPUTER AIDED ENG GRAPHICS (CAEG) REPLACEMENT 1,000.0) 1,000.0

SUBTOTAL - OTHER ATC FACILITIES 71,0010 46,400.0

TOTAL ACTMTY 2 $09,728.0 $89,850.0

1,000.0| 800.0/

7,000.0 17.000.0

16,800.0) 11,600.0

1,000.0 1,200.0

0 8,000.0

9.749.0 2.300.0(




Faciiities and Equipment
Fiscal Year 1989
(in Thousands of Dollars)
1 FY 1900)

TLE MI Eotimate]  Recommended

$00.0| 500.0 800.
3,000.0 amol 3,000.0)

4,100.0 3,500.0/ 3,500.
2,000.0 1,800.0 1,800.0/

11,000.0 9,700.0 9.700.

0 100,000.0 100,000

0] 1,000.0 1,000

0 2,000.0 7
SUBTOTAL - SUPPORT EQUIPMENT $8,140.9) 1624009 1467,

[COMPUTER BASED INSTRUCTION (CBI) - EXPAND/AIMPROVE 3,000.0) 0 [

CENTER TRAINING AND SUPPORT FACILITIES 8,000.0 12,000.0 2,000.
[NATIONAL AIRSPACE SYSTEM (NAS) TRAINING FACILITIES ,500.0 4000 400.0)

DSR TRAINING SIMULATOR (MARC) 4.000.0] 0 4,000

SUBTOTAL - TRAINING EQUIPMENT & FACLITIES 14,0000 124000 1

TOTAL ACTIVITY 3 70,000.0|  174,000.0 183,000.0)

PERSONNEL AND RELATED EXPENSES . 219,110.0 233,210.0 250,650.0;
TOTAL ACTVMITY § ‘219,116.0 233,210.0 269,680.0)

|
TomaL|—ssevaral s g



59

ATC CAPITAL NEEDS AND THE CONGRESSIONAL BUDGET PROCESS

The Committee does not agree with those who suggest that the
federal budget process will be unable to provide for the high-prior-
ity air traffic control modernization needs of the FAA. To the con-
trary, the current budget process does not impose fixed or immu-
table budget limits. As the GAO and the DOT Inspector General
have repeatedly stated, FAA’s modernization problems have not
been the result of inadequate funding, but instead by weak and
unfocused management at the FAA. When additional needs are jus-
tified, they are provided in the current process—with a prime ex-
ample being the increase provided in this bill. This increase is
greater than the government-wide spending increases for next year
under the discretionary caps, and greater than what will be ap-
proved for capital programs in many other federal agencies.

FUNDING RESPONSIBILITY FOR NAVIGATION AND LANDING SYSTEMS

Last year, the Committee directed FAA not to shift funding re-
sponsibility for air traffic control equipment items which have his-
torically been acquired and maintained by the Federal Govern-
ment. The Committee reiterates that the procedure and mainte-
nance of navigational aids, landing aids, and approach lighting sys-
tems are generally the responsibility of the government, as part of
the “contract” that aviation passengers and general aviation pilots
enter into through the payment of aviation excise taxes. The FAA
has the responsibility to provide a national system of air traffic
control equipment and services. The Committee believes that pro-
posals to shift a subset of these responsibilities to airports is inap-
propriate and could result in the diminution of aviation safety,
since airports are neither staffed nor funded to assume ownership,
operation, or maintenance of such equipment. The procurement
and maintenance of such equipment should remain a financial re-
sponsibility of the FAA, and the agency should not move forward
on any proposal to transfer this responsibility without specific Con-
gressional authorization. The Committee has seen at least one in-
stance this year where FAA suggested that landing aids and ATC
equipment for a control tower should be financed by the local air-
port. The Committee reiterates that this is inconsistent with direc-
tion provided last year.

ENGINEERING, DEVELOPMENT, TEST AND EVALUATION

The Committee recommends $462,722,000 for engineering, devel-
opment, test and evaluation, an increase of $69,892,000 (16.2 per-
cent) above the fiscal year 1998 enacted level. Adjustments from
the budget request are explained below.

Advanced technology development and prototyping.—The Com-
mittee recommends $45,857,000 for a new activity, “Advanced tech-
nology development and prototyping”. Previously these activities
were budgeted in the Research, Engineering and Development
(RE&D) appropriation under activities titled “Capacity and air traf-
fic management technology” and “Communications, navigation and
surveillance”. The Committee believes that, because these activities
fit closely with follow-on activities funded in F&E, management
could be improved if they were funded together in F&E. These ac-



60

tivities are funded at the budget request levels, except for the
“Flight 2000” project, for which no funds are provided. The Com-
mittee does not intend for this budget adjustment to change the au-
thorizing committee of jurisdiction in the House, which has histori-
cally been the Committee on Science. For that reason, these activi-
ties are recommended in a single new program, rather than dis-
persed throughout the F&E appropriation.

Flight 2000.—Once again this year, the Committee recommends
no funds for this project, a reduction of $90,000,000 from the budg-
et estimate. In last year’s report, the Committee observed that the
FAA was not yet ready to begin such an ambitious and expensive
undertaking, had not decided on the sites for the project, and had
not achieved industry consensus. Regrettably, the Committee
reaches the same conclusion this year as well. Although the FAA
has made significant progress in the planning for this program, it
is apparent that many of the major decisions which would help jus-
tify such a large initial investment are not scheduled until after
this year’s appropriations process is complete. Only two months
ago, the Aircraft Owners and Pilots Association—a major partici-
pant in this project—requested that FAA redesign Flight 2000, say-
ing the program “has been viewed within FAA as a Christmas tree,
with program offices clambering to hang their ornaments so they
can share in anticipated Flight 2000 funding”. While not opposed
per se to the concept of this project, the Committee requires more
detailed information before approving such an expensive undertak-
ing. The Committee also notes that the program is not authorized.
The Committee will reconsider the program for funding again next
year, once the pertinent justification documents are completed and
reviewed.

En route automation.—The budget request of $118,000,000 in-
cluded $46,000,000 for full-scale development of conflict probe and
$72,000,000 for replacement of the host computer system. The
Committee recommendation for these items provides funding under
Free Flight phase one, as requested by the FAA. Funding for con-
flict probe has been reduced to $31,500,000 due to budget con-
straints and host replacement is funded at $13,200,000. The Com-
mittee bill assumes that additional funding for host replacement,
up to the requested level, will be made available for Year 2000 date
change programs from a supplemental appropriation to be ad-
dressed later in the year.

Oceanic automation.—The Committee recommends no funding to
continue this project due to escalating cost overruns and serious
schedule slippage. Two years after FAA awarded a contract for de-
velopment of the advanced oceanic automation system, the program
appears to be in a state of chaos. Both the prime contractor and
FAA acknowledge that there are schedule slippages and large cost
overruns in this program. Given FAA’s proposal in fiscal year 1998
to reprogram existing funds from this program, and the agency’s
decision this year to terminate phase two, it is far from clear
whether the program is still cost-beneficial, or whether it can be
sustained to its completion, given the increased cost. The rec-
ommendation to terminate this program results in a savings of
$13,700,000.



61

Next generation VHF air/ground communication system.—The
Committee deletes the $500,000 requested for this item due to lack
of justification. The budget documents indicate that these funds are
for activities such as “system transition planning” and “acquisition
documentation development”. Those documents also state that fu-
ture requirements are “under review”. Given this tremulous jus-
tification, the Committee defers funding at this time.

Free flight phase one.—The Committee recommends total funding
of $168,200,000 for several programs which have been collectively
described by the FAA as “free flight phase one”. The Committee
also recommends transferring those activities into a consolidated
budget line, so that the program and its constituent elements may
be more effectively monitored over time. The Committee rec-
ommendation for each of these projects and a comparison to both
the original budget estimate and a budget amendment submitted
(by letter) for these items, is as follows:

[In thousands of dollars]

Line item Project %ﬂ%g}eatl Amendment Total request re(c:gmmletﬁ%eed
104 Air Traffic Management $47,800 $16,500 $64,300 $64,300
(Passive FAST) (24,100) (16,500) (40,600) (40,600)

(URET ADM) (5,800) (0) (5,800 (5,800

(CDM) (10,600) (0) (10,600) (10,600)

(Other) (7,300) (0) (7,300) (7,300

1A05 En Route Automation 118,000 0 118,000 44,700
(Conflict Probe) (46,000) (0) (46,000) (31,500)

(Host Replacement) (72,000) (0) (72,000) (13,200)

1A06 Aeronautical Datalink 16,500 6,500 23,000 23,000
(CPDLC) (9,200) (6,500) (15,700) (15,700)

(Other) (7,300) (0) (7,300) (7,300)

TBD Initial SMA 0 6,000 6,000 6,000
TBD FFPI Integration 0 8,000 8,000 8,000
2A05 WARP 20,000 2,200 22,200 22,200
Total 202,300 39,200 241,500 168,200

The Committee supports the purpose of this program, which is
designed to develop simultaneously a number of technologies which
would provide safety and capacity benefits for both general aviation
and commercial airline passengers. This program is the rec-
ommendation of the NAS Modernization Task Force convened by
the Administrator last year, and later an RTCA Free Flight Select
Committee. The Committee believes the FAA should be congratu-
lated for the consensus it reached in developing free flight phase
one. The Committee agrees that accelerating a subset of FAA’s
overall modernization program is the best way to speed new tech-
nologies to the field.

Local area augmentation system (LAAS).—The recommendation
reflects a transfer of $675,000 from the operations appropriation to
more appropriately reflect the nature of telecommunications costs
being incurred. These funds are now included under “Next genera-
tion navigation and landing system”, as explained below.

Next generation navigation and landing systems.—The Commit-
tee recommends total funding of $129,875,000 for a new budget
line titled “Next generation navigation and landing systems”,
which includes funding for the wide area augmentation system



62

(WAAS). A comparison of the Committee recommendation to the
budget estimate is as follows:

) Committee rec-
Project FY99 budget ommended

WAAS research and development $101,500,000 $80,000,000
WAAS procurement (#2D09) 16,000,000 ---
WAAS telecommunications (transfer from ops) 22,700,000 22,700,000
LAAS research and development 6,500,000 6,500,000
LAAS telecommunications (transfer from ops) 675,000 675,000
Instrument landing system (ILS) -—- 10,000,000
Tactical landing system (TLS) - 5,000,000
LORAN navigation system - 5,000,000

Total 147,375,000 129,875,000

(a) Wide area augmentation system.—The Committee rec-
ommends total funding of $102,700,000 for continued development
of the GPS wide area augmentation system (WAAS). This is 73 per-
cent of the $140,200,000 requested, and compares to $152,830,000
provided last year. Since Congressional action on the budget last
year, the FAA announced that sole means navigation using WAAS
may not be possible due to technical uncertainties regarding solar
disturbances, the possibility of signal jamming, and issues sur-
rounding continuity of the signal. Although the FAA is still re-
searching this issue, the IG testified this year that “in our opinion,
some type of backup system for WAAS will be needed for the fore-
seeable future . . . because of significant unresolved issues and the
relatively fluid state of program definition, we plan to continue
monitoring the WAAS program”. The General Accounting Office re-
ported earlier this year that a large portion of the WAAS benefits
are calculated amounts of very small passenger time savings—
averaging thirty seconds per passenger. In past years, both the
Volpe Transportation Systems Center and the GAO concluded that
t}ll)(le use of such savings in cost-benefit studies was highly question-
able.

The apparent softness in program benefits combined with newly-
announced uncertainty over the total cost to achieve these capabili-
ties makes the Committee wary of proceeding at the current pace
in this program. The technical uncertainties make clear that WAAS
is still very much a developmental program—and one in which fu-
ture costs could rise significantly to address technical issues. The
Committee is supportive of continued WAAS research, but at a
slower pace. The Committee recommends $80,000,000 to continue
this work, with a special focus not on hardware procurement and
installation, or on phase II and III activity, but on resolving the re-
search issues which continue to surround the program. The bill
also includes the transfer of $22,700,000 from the operations budg-
et for telecommunications costs related to WAAS.

It is clear that, after the agency decides whether or not a backup
system is required, a new benefit-cost analysis will be required to
revalidate the WAAS investment, and that such analysis should
consider the costs and benefits to users of all systems affected. For
example, the decision on a backup system has ramifications not
only for the FAA, but also for the Coast Guard, which currently op-
erates (and would pay to decommission) the Loran navigation sys-



63

tem, which is used primarily by maritime users. In addition, con-
cerns over the adequacy of WAAS as a sole means of navigation
stem in part from the findings of the President’s Commission on
Critical Infrastructure Protection and on jamming issues which
have national security implications far beyond the FAA. For these
reasons, the Committee directs that the decision on a WAAS
backup system be made by the Secretary of Transportation, in con-
sultation with the FAA and other affected organizations.

The bill also includes language prohibiting the FAA from signing
a lease for WAAS satellite services until the FAA administrator
certifies to the House and Senate Committees on Appropriations
that the FAA has completed a lease versus buy analysis which in-
dicates that such lease will result in the lowest overall cost to the
agency. For many years, DOT appropriations Acts have included a
provision which limits the agency’s ability to obligate funds under
general multiyear procurement authority in advance of appropria-
tions. This type of control is in place to ensure that the agency does
not commit the government too far in advance of Congressional re-
view and appropriations. The Committee is especially sensitive on
this point with the FAA, which has a history of proceeding too
quickly into procurement. For fiscal year 1999, the FAA has sug-
gested a new twist on this old theme. The agency has proposed
that, for WAAS satellite communication services, the agency would
sign a contract for the development, installation, and checkout of
satellite payloads, the pro rata share of launch costs, and routine
operating costs, but allow all these costs to be rolled into a single
annual service charge, to be funded from the operating budget. The
Committee believes this would set a dangerous precedent of using
operating funds for items which are, upon detailed analysis, little
more than traditional acquisition activities. In addition, FAA’s
analysis indicates such a lease may be as much as $200,000,000
more expensive than other alternatives, partly to compensate a
prime contractor for the risks in this approach. The Committee is
highly doubtful that the operating budget would be able to sustain
such a program in the outyears, especially if the agency continues
to pay operating and maintenance costs for today’s systems as well.

For these reasons, the Committee insists that the distinction be
kept between the operating and capital budgets, and that the agen-
cy not commit the government in advance of appropriations
through leases which include significant elements traditionally de-
fined as acquisition or procurement.

(b) Instrument landing systems (ILS).—The Committee rec-
ommends $10,000,000 for continued procurement of instrument
landing systems. The Committee believes that, given the uncertain-
ties in the WAAS program, the FAA should continue procuring ILS
systems and install them at those locations with the highest cost-
benefit. It is important to add such funds this year, because the ex-
isting contract expires in December 1998.

(¢) Tactical landing systems.—The recommendation includes
$5,000,000 for procurement of tactical landing systems.

(d) Loran navigation system.—The recommendation includes
$5,000,000 for continued upgrade of the Loran navigation system.



64

PROCUREMENT OF AIR TRAFFIC CONTROL FACILITIES AND EQUIPMENT

The bill includes $839,784,800 for the procurement of air traffic
control facilities and equipment, a reduction of $49,943,200 (5.6
percent) below the fiscal year 1998 enacted level.

En  route automation.—The recommended bill includes
$166,700,000 for this program. Reductions are due to budget con-
straints and the need to fund higher priority projects. A compari-
son of the budget estimate to the Committee recommendation for
activities in this project follows:

Committee rec-

Activity name FY99 budget ommended

Change to request

DSR deployment $173,600,000 $153,600,000 —$20,000,000
En route SW dev and support 7,000,000 4,000,000 — 3,000,000
Flight data input/output 2,100,000 2,100,000
Host/DARC/Pamri sustainment 9,000,000 5,000,000 —4,000,000
HID/CD LAN 4,700,000 2,000,000 — 2,700,000
General reduction —1,100,000 - ---

Total 195,300,000 166,700,000 — 28,600,000

ARTCC building improvements.—The recommended bill includes
$49,800,000 for this program. Reductions are due to budget con-
straints and the need to fund higher priority projects. A compari-
son of the budget estimate to the Committee recommendation for
activities in this project follows:

FY99 budget Committee rec-

Activity name ommendation

ARTCC improvements $45,000,000 $40,000,000
Honolulu CERAP relocation 17,100,000 8,000,000
Security 1,500,000 1,500,000
Regionally originated projects 331,600 300,000

Total 63,931,500 49,800,000

Voice switching and control system (VSCS).—The Committee rec-
ommends $7,500,000 for VSCS, a reduction of $7,000,000 to the
budget estimate. The Committee believes that upgrades to this al-
ready-commissioned system can proceed at a slower pace in order
to fund other requirements.

Air  traffic management.—The recommendation provides
$29,403,300 for this program, a reduction of $15,196,700 below the
budget estimate. The Committee believes a slower pace is appro-
priate for the TFM infrastructure project, given the need to fund
higher priority programs. Last year, the Committee recommended
zero for this project.

Terminal doppler weather radar (TDWR).—The Committee re-
mains concerned that FAA has not installed a TDWR system or
otherwise provided adequate windshear protection for the New
York City metropolitan area. The Committee understands that the
record of decision for the proposed TDWR at the former Brooklyn
Coast Guard Air Station is expected this autumn, and that the sys-
tem could be commissioned six to eight months after that decision.
The Committee has watched year after year of delay go by in this
program, and insists that FAA adhere to this schedule.



65

Dallas/Fort Worth radar displays.—The Committee is aware
that, because of the volume of air traffic in the terminal airspace
around the Dallas/Fort Worth (DFW) metropolitan area, there is a
significant problem of “data tag overlap”. The data tags are dis-
plays of information provided to controllers. When a large number
of aircraft are being displayed in a confined area, the data tags
overlap and cannot be read easily. Vital aircraft information be-
comes obscured and very difficult to read by air traffic controllers.
The Committee is aware that FAA is considering the possibility of
including Dallas/Fort Worth in the STARS early deployment capa-
bility, and received funds in fiscal year 1998 for that effort. The
Committee strongly encourages the FAA to analyze this potential
safety issue and address the deficiency as soon as possible.

Terminal automation.—The Committee recommends
$121,600,000 for acquisition of standard terminal automation re-
placement system (STARS) workstations, which is 90 perc